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BEING A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER 
OF SECTION 4, T15N, R17W, MARION 

TOWNSHIP, HOCKING COUNTY, 

.. 

STATE OF OHIO 

REFERENCES 
Deeds as noted 
County tax maps 
Previous surveys 
Existing monuments 

LEGEND 

• = point 

A= 5/8' iron pin with a 
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cap set stamped "Seymour-6044" 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or formerly in the name of Donald 
Shahan as recorded in Deed Book 200 at page 85, Hocking County Recorder's Office, 
said tract being situated in the northeast quarter of Section 4, Tl5N, Rl7W, 
Marion Township, Hocking County, State of Ohio and more particularly described 
as follows: 

Beginning at a 9" Sassafras Tree on the northeast corner of Section 4, T15N, 
R17W: 

Thence along the east line of Section 4, South 3 degrees 12 minutes 48 seconds 
West a distance of 332.333 feet to a point in the center of State Route #664; 

Thence along the center of said state route the following five courses: 
[l] North 2 degrees 35 minutes 27 seconds East a distance of 144.096 feet to 

a point; 
[ 2] North 1 degree 14 minutes 35 seconds West a distance 75. 989 feet to a 

point; 
[3] North 17 degrees 54 minutes 39 seconds West a distance of 50.804 feet to 

a P.K. nail set; 
(4) North 40 degrees 16 minutes 59 seconds West a distance of 31.838 feet to 

a P.K. nail set; and, 
(5) North 62 degrees 52 minutes 58 seconds West a distance 44.736 feet to a 

P.K. nail set; 

Thence leaving the center of said state route, North 2 degrees 15 minutes 02 
seconds East a distance of 22 .382 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap set on the north line of Section 4; 

Thence along said north line, South 8~ degrees 44 minutes 58 seconds East a 
distance of 88.981 feet to the place of beginning, containing 0.1235 acre, more 
or less, and subject to the right of way of State Route #664 and all easements 
of record. 

The bearings used in the above described tract were derived from a previous 
survey and are for the determination of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Professional 
Surveyor No. 6044, Sept. 18, 1991. 

Approved • Mathematically j­
H~ County Engineer's office 

By ~ Date ~-f't-1 / 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR, DON SHANAN 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 200, Pg. 85, Hocking Co., 

Deed Records, situated in Frac. Lot No. 10 of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hock-

ing Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the northwesterly corner of a 0.1235 acre tract described in Vol. 220, 

Pg. 363, said point being referenced by an iron pin described in said Vol. 220, Pg. 363, 

which bears N 0° 44' 55'' E a distance of 1,83 ft. and further referenced by the NE cor-

ner of Sec. 4 which bears N 89° 34 1 19" E a distance of 89.00 ft.; 

0 Thence, with the west line of said 0.1235 acre tract, S 0 44' 55" W a distance of 

22.45 ft. to a point in the center of St. Rt. 664; 

Thence with the center of St. Rt. 664 the following eight (8) courses: 

1) s 68° 35' 11" E a distance of 35.86 ft. to a point; 

2) s 47° 55' 55" E a distance of 38.83 ft. to a point; 

3) s 26° 02' 50" E a distance of 30.97 ft. to a point; 

t+) s 12° 03' 47 11 E a distance of 31.61 ft, to a point; 

5) s 50 00 1 5 711 E a distance of 44.36 ft. to a point; 

6) s zo 10' 31" E a distance of 42.01 ft. to a point; 

7) s lo 13 I !+2" E a distance of 40.56 ft. to a point; 

8) s oo 36' 29" E a distance of 61. 56 ft. to a point on the east line of Sec. 4. 
' 

Thence, with said east line, s o0 01 1 20" E a distance of 203.61 ft. to a point; 

Thence, with a new line parallel to and 60,0 ft. northerly of the north line of a 

5. 000 acre tract described in Vol. 204, Pg. 84 7, N 78° 36' 45" W, passing an iron pin 

set at 20.00 ft, going a total distance of 490.00 ft. to an iron pin set; 

Thence N 42° 10' 43" W a distance of 208.00 ft. to an iron pin set; 

Thence N 0° 36' 5\" W a distance of 257,33 ft. to an iron pin set on the north line 

of Sec. t+; 

Thence, with said north line, N 89° 34 1 19" E, passing an iron pin set at 373.99 

ft., going a total distance of 533.59 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 6,061 

acres, more or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of St. Rt. 664 and all valid 

easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the west line of Frac. Lot No. 10 as running due North 

& South. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2 11 X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on July 2, 1993. 

Approve~· Matiwmatic:ii11 
f!~~lnj C~unty Engineer's r::,.; 

By ~t!:-! ___ ._..Uate ~t~~-J / 
Michael J?, Berry 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR, DON SHAHAN 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Volt 200, Pg, 85, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in Frac, Lot No, 10 of Sec, 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hock-

ing Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the northwesterly corner of a 0,1235 acre tract described in Vol. 220, 

Pg. 363, said point being referenced by an iron pin described in said Vol. 220, Pg. 363, 

which bears N o0 44• 55l' E a distance of 1,83 ft. and further referenced by the NE cor-

ner of Sec, 4 which bears N 89° 34 r 191-t E a distance of 89.00 ft.; 

Thence, with the west line of said 0,1235 acre tract, s o0 44" 55" W a distance of 

22 t lf5 ft~ to a point in the center of Sti Rt, 664; 

Thence with the center of St., Rt. 664 the following eight (8) courses: 

1) s 68° 35 •· 11 tt E a distance of 35 ,8/o ft, to a point; 

2) s 47° 55 ,. 55" E a distance of 38.83 ft, to a point; 

3) s 26° 02 ,. 50" E a distance of 30.97 ft, to a point; 

4) s 12° 03' 47'' E a distance of 31,61 ft, to a point; 

5) s 50 00' 57 11 E a distance of 44.36 ft, to a point; 

6) s zo 10'' 31 11 E a distance of 42.01 ft. to a point; 

7) s lo 13' 42'' E a distance of 40.56 ft, to a point; 

8) s oo 36 ,. 29" E a distance of 61.56 ft, to a point on the east line of Sec. 4; 

Thence, with said east line, s o0 01" 20" E a distance of 203,61 ft. to a point; 

Thence, with a new line parallel to and 60 •. 0 ft. northerly of the north line. of a 

5.000 acre tract described in VoL 204, Pg. 847, N 78Q 3~'- 45n W, passing an iron pin 

set at 20~00 ft, going a total distance of 490.00 ft, to an iron pin set; 
. 0 
Thence N 0 36 •· 51" W a distance of 412 ~ 51 ft. to an iron pin set on the north 

line of Sec. 4; 

Thence, with said north line, N 89° 34~ 19 1' E, passing an iron pin set at 235.99 

ft., going a total distance of 395,59 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 5,000 

acres, more or less, and being subject to the right~of-way of St. Rt. 664 and all valid 

easements, 

Cited bearings are based on the west line of Frac, Lot No. 10 as running due North 

& South. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2" X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on July 2, 1993. 

Approved .. Mathematically 
H~ing County Engineer's office 

By _l~ __ J)ate XJ.:!l_"Z ___ . Michael P. Berry 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR, JOHN BOND 

TRACT NO. 8: 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol, 213, Pg. 120, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in Frac. Lot No. 6 of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hocking 

Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin previously set on the west line of Frac. Lot No. 6, said 

pin being referenced by an iron pin previously set on the SW corner of said fractional 

lot which bears S 0° 21' 13" W a distance of !+l!+.03 ft.; 

Thence, with said west line, N 0° 21 1 13" Ea distance of 343.75 ft. to an iron 

pin set; 

Thence, with a new line, N 77° 57 1 40" E, passing an iron pin set at !+57 ,Cf.2. ft., 

going a total distance of 477,92 ft. to a point in the center of Twp. Rd. No. 90; 

Thence with the center of said township road the following nine (9) courses: 

1) s o0 01' 01" E a distance of 50.70 ft. to a point; 

2) s 14° 48' 57" E a distance of 60.69 ft. to a point; 

3) s 25° 03' 40" E a distance of 67.88 ft. to a point; 

4) s 26° 42' 44" E a distance of 132.47 ft. to a point; 

5) s 33° 51' 52" E a distance of 60.48 ft. to a point; 

6) s 42° 58' 51" E a distance of 101.57 ft. to a point; 

7) s 31° 31' 29" E a distance of 165.30 ft. to a point; 

8) s 14° 51' 21" E a distance of 77. 76 ft. to a point; 

9) s 2° 54 1 25" E a distance of 83.74 ft. to a point; 
previously 

Thence, leaving said road, N 71° 03' 44" w, passing an iron pinAset at 23.94 ft. ' 

going a total distance of 831.96 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 7.3268 acres, 

more or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of Twp. Rd. No. 90 and all valid 

easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the north line of the E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4 as 

running due East & West. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2" X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on March 26, 1990. 

App:ovetl · r~a~1:1:r;13f-ir~:::y 
Hee kin~ CC~ili/ ~::.:: ,~221 1 5 c..' ·w 

f,cVJ -- 1 If • , Lt.r-.-fo 
i~~----·· ·~ ~-L~.·-- .~ 

/}l. -="flt>~~ 
Michael P. Berry d6 03 
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DESCRTPTl.ON OF SURVEY FOR MR. JOHN BOND 

TRACT NO. 10: 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 2>3 1 P~. J.2...0, 

Hocking Co. Deed Records, situated in Frac. Lot No. 6 of Sec. 4, Marion 

Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hocking Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as 

follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin set on the SW corner of said Frac. Lot No. 6 of Sec. 4; 

Thence, with the west line of said Frac. Lot, N 0° 21• 13'' E a distance of 414.03 

ft. to an iron pin set; 

Thence, with a new line, S 71° 03' 44" E, passing an iron pin set at 808.02 ft., 

going a total distance of 831.96 ft. to a point in the center of Twp. Rd. No. 90; 

Thence, with the center of said Twp. Rd. No. 90, s 1° 31 '' 22" W a distance of 

150. 00 ft. to a point on the south line of said Frac. Lot No. 6; 

Thence, with said south line, N 89° 3l~ t 02" W, passing an iron pin set at 19.06 

ft., going a total distance of 785. 52 ft. to the place o.f b'eginning, containing 

5.100 acres more or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of Twp. Rd. No. 90 

and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the north line of the E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4 as 

running due East & West. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2" X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on March 6, 1990. 

Awoved · MJthematic<llly 
Hcc~ing County Er.~ineer's oft:c:: 

l:?y ~--PN Date }J3-9o 

//11&~~ 
Michael P. Berry 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR. JOHN BOND 

TRACT NO. 6: 

Being a part of a tract of land 1ast transferred in Vol. 213, Pg. 120, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in Frac. Lot No. 6 of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hocking 

Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin set on the west line of Frac. Lot No. 6, said pin being 

referenced by an iron pin previously set on the SW corner of said fractional lot which 

bears S o0 21' 13" W a distance of 757.78 ft.; 

Thence, with said west line, N 0° 21' 13" Ea distance of 584.09 ft. to a point; 

Thence, with a new line, N 88° 29' 23" E, passing an iron pin set at 38.36 ft. and 

376. 33 ft., going a total distance of 391. 41 ft. to a point in the center of Twp. Rd. No. 

90; 

· Thence with the center of said Twp. Rd. No. 90 the following eight (8) courses: 

1) s 00 18' 31" W a distance of 134.~ ft. to a point; 

2) s 70 08' 44" w a distance of 72.15 ft. to a point; 

3) s 30 17' 57" W a distance of 49.74 ft. to a point; 

4)' s 15° 1.3' !+6" E a distance of 38. 72 ft. to a point; 

5) s !+50 39' 19" E a distance of 73.06 ft. to a point; 

6) s 34° 50' 32" E a distance of 43.26 ft. to a point; 

7) s 70 06' 28" E a distance of 38.06 ft. to a point; 

8) s 50 15' 18" W a distance of 77. 29 ft. to a point; 

Thence, leaving said road, s 77° 57' 40" w, passing an iron pin set at 20.00 ft. ' 

going a total distance of 477.92 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 5.200 acres, 

more or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of Twp. Rd. No. 90 and all valid 

easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the north line of the E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4 as 

running due East & West. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2 11 X 30" with an at.teched plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on March 26, 1990. 

/}:JJ-Q/;;?~ 
Michael P. Berry ~6803 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR. JOHN BOND 

TRACT 3: 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 213,, Pg, 120, Hocking Co. . . 
Deed Records, situated in the E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4, Marion Twp.,.T-15N, R-17W, Hock-

ing Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at the NE corner of said E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4; 

Thence, with the east line of said E~, S o0 20' 30" W a distance of 263.91 ft. to 

an iron pin set, said pin being the principal place of beginning for the tract herein 

described; 

0 
Thence, continuing with said east line, S 0 20' 30" W a distance of 380.51 ft. to 

an iron pin set; 

0 
Thence, with a new line, S 87 48' 20" W, passing an iron pin set at 609.72 ft., 

going a total distance of 634.14 ft. to a point in the center of Twp, Rd, No. 90; 

Thence with the center of said township road the following three (3) courses: 

1) N 20 43• 46" w a distance of 89.05 ft. to a point; 

2) N 30 50 1 44'' W a distance of 182.92 ft. to a point; 

3) N 60 43' 2 711 W a distance of 117 ,59 ft. to a point; 

Thence, leaving said road, N 88° 34 1 34 1' E, passing an iron pin set at 25,00 ft., 

going a total distance of 666.55 ft, to the principal place of beginning, containing 

5.7182 acres, more or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of Twp. Rd. 90 and 

all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the north line of the E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4, Marion 

Twp., as running due East & West. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2 11 X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on November 24, 1989, 

Approved • MatflematlcaJry 
liocklni Countx Engineer's office 
By~Date /-t.tf--1/ Michael P. Berry 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR.MR. JOHN BOND 

TRACT '·'4" 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 213, Pg. 120, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in Frac. Lot No. 6 of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hocking 

Co, , Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows·: 

Beginning at a point in the center of Twp. Rd, No, 90, said point being the SE 

corner of a 17.7486 acre tract described in Vol. 216, Pg. 893; 

Thence with the center of said Twp. Rd. No. 90 the following three (3) courses: 

1) s zO 43r 46" E a distance of 257.45 ft. to a point; 

2) s lo 02' 34" E a distance of 185.55 ft. to a point; 

3) s 00 18' 31" W a distance of 156.17 ft, to a point; 

Thence, leaving said township road and with a new line, s 88° 29' 23" w, passing 

iron pins previously set at 15,08 ft. and 353.05 ft., going a total distance of 391.41 

ft, to a point on the west line of said Frac. Lot No. 6; 

Thence, with said west line, N 0° 21• 13'' Ea distance of 598.63 ft, to an iron pin 

previously set on the south line of the previously cited 17,7486 acre tract; 

Thence, with said south line, N 88° 22• 48'' E, passing an iron pin previously set 

at 350.58 ft., going a total distance of 372,56 ft. to the place of beginning, contain-

ing 5.2996 acres, more or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of Twp. Rd. No. 

90 and all valid easements, 

Cited bearings are based on the north line of the E~ of the NW~ of Sec, 4 as 

running due East & West. 

All iron pins described as being previously set are 1/2" X 30" with an attached 

plastic identification cap, 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Regist~red Surveyor NO, 6803, on March 26, 1990, 

Approved • Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's office 

By IJ1. lfw Date z... --z.? '11 r' 
Michael P. Berry #68 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR~ JOHN BOND 

TRACT 7; 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 213, Pg. 120, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in the E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hock-

ing Co., Ohio, and being more particularly d~scribed as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin set on the east line of said E~ of the NW~, said pin be-

ing referenced by the NE corner of said east half which bears N 0° 20' 30" E a distance 

of 1179.83 ft.; 

Thence, continuing with said east line, S 0° 23' 24" W a distance of 270.60 ft. to 

an iron pin set; 

0 Thence, with a new line, N 88 34' 28" W, passing an iron pin set at 610. 60 ft., 

going a total distance of 630.60 ft:· to a point in the center of Twp. Rd. No. 90; 

Thence with the center of said twp. road the following four (4) courses: 

1) N 30 17' 57" E a distance of 49.74 ft. to a point; 

2) N. 70 08' 44" E a distance of 72.15 ft. to a point; 

3) N oo 18' 31" E a distance of 291.06 ft. to a point; 

4) N lo 02' 34" w a distance of 45.73 ft. to a point; 

Thence, leaving Twp. Rd. No. 90 and with the southerly line of a 6.0505 acre tract 

described in Vol. 213, Pg. 153, S 71° 51' 04" E, passing an iron pin set at 21.44 ft., 

going a total distance of 652.11 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 5.200 acres, 

more or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of Twp. Rd. No. 90 and all valid 

easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the north line of the E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4, Marion 

Twp., as running due East & West. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2" X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on May 18, 1990. 

Approved · Mathematically ?1 Engineer's office 
By Date P2.Z=f () 

//) I -

Michael P. Berry 



PLAT OF A 2.000 ACRE TRACT FOR MARK TRUMAN 

11/J 0 V' I 'a.rYJ 
Sec. tJf.../ 

:2. oo fie. 

Situated in Marion Township. Hocking County, Ohio; being part of Fractional Lot 2 of 
Section 4, Township 15, Range 17. 

0 50 

Holly Hedges-Mabry 
& Craig Marby 

OR241-572 

Walter & Debra 
Zwicker OR248-959 

100 

SCALE: 

1 u = 100' 

CL Township Road 90 
(Sheets Road) 

15.00' 

David & Sara McCoy 
OR209-314 

N88°55' 4 7''E-327.54'TOTAL 

287.79' 

Mark & Jessica 
Truman 

OR94-708 

2.000 ACRES 

262.29' 

CL 

S88°55'4 7"Vl-275. 76'TOTAL 

,,4_.-
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$04°49'34"E 
24.75' 1~--46,21' 

Larry & Carolyn 
Kienzle 

222-126 

LEGEND anycb ~i 
~"~0<:::J' 

• Point 
'/..-..1---- CL stream 

0 

• 

1 /2" iron pin with 3/ 4" 
plastic ID cap stamped 
MPB-6803 found 

5/8" iron pin with 1-1/4" 
plastic ID cap stamped 
SVE-8127 set 

~ 
ih 

N ;,_ 

!?~ 
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~v........, 
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w 0 S Fractional Lot 1 l ~ ~ Northeast corner of 
, /J) ru 

... 0 \ 
~... z 
.. 0 

~ ~ S89°04'51"W' 
~ ~ 1lt ;:,o~ 7t. 76' 

CERTIFICATION: 

z fj------l2~~--~~· 

REFERENCES: 

Tax maps 
Deed de serf ptlons 
Prevrous surveys 
Existing monumentatfon 
Existing publfc road 

REFERENCE BEARING: 

The North line of the East half 
of the Northwest quarter of 
Section 4 as North 90 degrees 
00 minutes 00 seconds East. 
Bearings are based upon on 
assumed meridian and are to 
denote angles only. 

I hereby certify that an actual survey was made under my supervision of the premises shown 
hereon on the 6th day of April , 2003 and that the plat is a correct representation 
of the premises as described by said survey. 

Survey by: 

Registered Surveyor No. 8127 

SVE Surveying - S. Vince Evans P.S. 8127 
37381 Davis Chapel Road, Logan, Ohio 43138 

Phone (740) 380-3884 
FAX (740) 380-0134 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF A 2.000 ACRE TRACT FOR MARK TRUMAN 

Situated in Marion Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of Fractional Lot 2 of Section 4, 
Township 15, Range 17, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Being part ofa 10.899 acre tract as described in deed book Volume OR94, Page 708 to Mark and Jessica 
Truman. 
Commencing at a Point at the Northeast comer of Fractional Lot 1 of Section 4; thence with the north 
line ofFractional Lot 1, South 89 degrees 04 minutes 51 seconds West a distance of 4 71. 76 feet to a Point 
in the center of a small stream; 
Thence with the center of said small stream, the following bearings and distances: 

1) North 02 degrees 45 minutes 58 seconds East a distance of 410.20 feet to a Point; 
2) North 05 degrees 47 minutes 39 seconds East a distance of210.62 feet to a Point; 
3) North 21 degrees 55 minutes 25 seconds East a distance of 136.24 feet to a Point; 
4) North 40 degrees 43 minutes 13 seconds East a distance of 147.54 feet to a Point; 
5) North 34 degrees 38 minutes 15 seconds East a distance of 160.08 feet to a Point; 
6) North 43 degrees 38 minutes 15 seconds East a distance of 130.52 feet to a Point; 

Thence leaving said small stream North 24 degrees 22 minutes 55 seconds East a distance of 65.45 feet 
to a Point on the west bank of said small stream, and being the point of Beginning of the tract ofland to 
be described: 
Thence South 88 degrees 55 minutes 4 7 seconds West a distance of275. 76 feet to a Point in the centerline 
ofTownship Road 90 (Sheets Road), passing a 5/8" iron pin set at a distance of 1.45 feet and 263.74 feet; 

Thence with the centerline of said Township Road 90, North 04 degrees 22 minutes 03 seconds East a 
distance of 134.52 feet to a Point; 

Thence with the centerline of said Township Road 90, North 04 degrees 07 minutes 01 seconds East a 
distance of 138.39 feet to a Point; 

Thence leaving the centerline of said Township Road 90, North 88 degrees 55 minutes 47 seconds East 
a distance of 327.54 feet to a Point in the center of said small stream, passing an Iron pin found at a 
distance of 15.00 feet and 302.79 feet; 

Thence with the center of said small stream, South 04 degrees 49 minutes 34 seconds East a distance of 
46.21 feet to a Point; 

Thence with the center of said small stream, South 04 degrees 24 seconds 02 seconds West a distance of 
118.46 feet to a Point; 

Thence leaving the center of said small stream, South 36 degrees 57 minutes 17 seconds West a distance 
of 72.63 feet to a Point on the west bank of said small stream; 

Thence South 24 degrees 22 minutes 55 seconds West a distance of 55.92 feet to the point of beginning, 
containing 2.000 acres, more or less, and subject to the public easement of said Township Road 90 and 
any other public or private easements of record. 

The above 2.000 acre survey was based upon information obtained from tax maps, deed descriptions, 
previous surveys, existing monumentation, an existing public road. The reference bearing for this survey 
is the North line of the East half of the Northwest quarter of Section 4 as North 90 degrees 00 minutes 
00 seconds East. Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

All iron pins set by this survey are 5/8" X 30" and are capped by a 1-1/4" plastic identification cap stamped 
"SVE - 8127". 
The above described property was surveyed by S. Vince Evans, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 8127, on 
April 6, 2003. 

~~G 
S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 

Survey by: SVE Surveying 
S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 
37381 Davis Chapel Road 
Logan, Ohio 43138 
Phone (740) 380-3884 
FAX (740) 380-0134 

Approved " Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's Office 

. DATE~· /:3 ·q__, 



PLAT OF A 0.026 ACRE TRACT FOR DWIGHT MOODY 

t~e1no,.,,, ~~ 

S.ett. Oc( 

Situated in Marion Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of Fractional Lot 2 of Section 
4. Township 15. Range 17. 

Hide-A-Woy 
Southeast corner Hills 
of Frac. Lot 5 ---

"*CONDITIONAL APPROVAL/ 
TRANSFER Not to be used as 
separate building site or 
transferred as an Independent 
parcel In the future without 
Planning Commission and/or 
Health Department approval 

Sheets Road LLC 
OR216-798, 801 

(damaged) 

(damaged) 

Dwight Moody 
OR15-497 

5.434 acres 

\~ 

\\ 
\\ 
\~ 
" ' 

' .......... / " ~~""-
.......... '...... 

}'Kpproved - Mathematically Existing 20' "- :::- ~ 
Hocking county Engineer's Office wide easement ~ ~ 

Walter & Debra 
Zwicker 

OR248-959 

Mark & Jessica 
Truman 

OR94-708 

S50°29' 42"E 
14,73' 

S07° 45'17"E 
21.6 7' 

BY fl N07°45'17"V/ ~·~ 
DATE I ... ,Q __ " >_. 33.34' 

0 100 200 

SCALE: 

1" = 200' 

REFERENCE BEARING: 

LEGEND 
• Point 

Nl 7°28'05"V/ 
83.76' 

S85°08'04"V 
10.25' 

CL Township Rood 
(Sheets Road) 

o 5/8" iron pin found 

5/8"x 30u iron pin with 
• 1-1/4° plastic ID cap 

stamped SVE-8127 set 

.& 1 u iron pipe found 

REFERENCES: 

Tax maps 
Deed descriptions 
Previous surveys 
Existing monumentatlon 
Existing public road 

The south line of Fractional Lot 5 as South 84 degrees 25 minutes 55 seconds East. 
Bearings are based upon on assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

CERTIFICATION: 

I hereby certify that an actual survey was made under my supervision of the premises shown 
hereon on the 31st day of August , 2005 and that the plat is a correct representation 
of the premises as described by said survey. 

Survey by: 

Registered Surveyor No. 8127 

SVE Surveying - S. Vince Evans P.S. 8127 
37381 Davis Chapel Road, Logan, Ohio 43138 

Phone (740) 380-3884 
FAX (740) 380-0134 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF A 0.026 ACRE TRACT FOR DWIGHT MOODY 

Situated in Marion Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of Fractional Lot 2 of Section 4, 
Township 15, Range 17, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Being part ofa 10.899 acre tract as described in deed book Volume OR94, Page 708 to Mark and Jessica 
Truman. 

Commencing at a 1" iron pipe found at the Southeast comer of Fractional Lot 5 of Section 4; 
Thence South 52 degrees 24 minutes 18 seconds East a distance of 335.65 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found, 
passing a 5/8" iron pin set at a distance of 60.83 feet; 
Thence South 21 degrees 39 minutes 22 seconds East a distance of 110.98 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found; 
Thence South 07 degrees 45 minutes 17 seconds East a distance of 645.53 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set and 
being the point of Beginning of the tract ofland to be described; 

Thence South 50 degrees 29 minutes 42 seconds East a distance of 14. 73 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 
Thence South 07 degrees 45 minutes 17 seconds East a distance of 21.67 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 
Thence South 17 degrees 28 minutes 05 seconds East a distance of 85 .14 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 
Thence South 85 degrees 08 minutes 04 seconds West a distance of 10.25 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 
Thence North 17 degrees 28 minutes 05 seconds West a distance of 83.76 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found; 
Thence North 07 degrees 45 minutes 17 seconds West a distance of33.34 feet to the point of beginning 
and containing 0.026 acres, more or less, subject to any public or private easements ofrecord. 

The above 0.026 acre survey was based upon information obtained from tax maps, deed descriptions, 
previous surveys, existing monumentation, an existing public road. The reference bearing for this survey 
is the south line of Fractional Lot 5 as South 84 degrees 25 minutes 55 seconds East. Bearings are based 
upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

All iron pins set by this survey are 5/8" X 30" and are capped by a 1-114" plastic identification cap stamped 
"SVE - 8127". 

The above described property was surveyed by S. Vince Evans, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 8127, on 
August 31, 2005. 

~L~ 
S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 

Survey by: SVE Surveying 
S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 
37381 Davis Chapel Road 
Logan, Ohio 43138 
Phone (740) 380-3884 
FAX ( 7 4 0) 380-013 4 

?f"-Approved - Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's Office 

BY 1:/1 7 
DATE c& - ,3" , o S--

f"CONDITIONAL APPROVAL/ 
TRANSFER Not to be used as 
separate building site or 
transferred as an Independent 
parcel In the future wlthOut 
Planning Commission and/or 
Health Department approval 
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DESCRIPrION OF SURVEY FOR MR. JOHN BOND 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 213, Pg. 120, Hocking 

Co. Deed Records, situated in Frac. Lot No. 2 of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, 

Hocking Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the SW corner of a 30.2013 Ac. tract described in Vol. 213, Pg. 178; 

Thence, with the southerly boundary of said 30.2013 Ac. tract the following 

three (3) courses: 
1) S 84,,27' 40" E, passing an iron pin previously set at 5.47 ft., going a 

total distance of 567.77 ft. to an iron pin previously set; 

2) N 84"' 43' 34" Ea distance of 441.42 ft. to an iron pin previously set; 
3) N 73."18' 10 11 E, passing an iron pin previously set at 393 .62 ft., going a 

total distance of 408.62 ft. to a point in the center of Twp. Rd. No. 90; 

Thence, with the center of said Twp. Rd. the following two (2) courses: 
0 

1) S 18 44' 56" E a distance of 80.96 ft. to a point; 
2) S li 56' 40'' E a distance of 236.68 ft. to a railroad spike set in the center 

of Co. Rd. No. 82; 

Thence, with the center of said Co. Rd. No. 82 the following six (6) courses: 

1) S 67 09' 51 11 W a distance of 178.09 ft. to a point; 

2) s 76°23 1 54" W a distance of 191.71 ft. to a point; 

3) S 82° 47' 08" W a distance of 268.65 ft. to a point; 

4) s 85° 25' 34" w a distance of 297.68 ft. to a point; 

5) S 86. 58' 57" W a distance of 318.59 ft. to a point; 

6) S 89°01' 17" W a distance of 243.52 ft. to a point on the west line of Frac. 
,) 

Lot No. 2, said point being referenced by an iron pin found which bears S 0 02' 08 11 W 

a distance of 42.60 ft.; 
<> 

Thence, with said west line, N 0 02' 08" Ea distance of 396.77 ft. to the 

place of beginning, containing 11.3329 acres, more or less, and being subject to the 

right-of-way of Twp. Rd. No. 90, Co. Rd. No. 82, and all valid easements. 
Cited bearings are based on the bearing system of the 30.2013 Ac. tract 

described in Vol. 213, Pg. 178. 

All iron pins described as being previously set are 1/2" X 30" with an attached 

plastic identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on July 3, 1990. 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR. JOHN BOND 

TRACT 1: 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 522, Pg. 859, Fairfield Co. 

Deed Records, and part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 194, Pg. 91, Hocking 

Co. Deed Records, situated in the SW~ of Sec. 33, Rush Creek Twp., T-16N, R-17W, Fair-

field Co., and in the E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hocking Co., 

Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the NE corner of said E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4; 

Thence, with the east line of said E~, S o0 20 1 30" W a distance of 263.91 ft. to 

an iron pin set; 

Thence, with a new line, S 88° 34 1 34 1' W, passing an iron pin set at 641, 55 ft., 

going a total distance of 666.55 ft. to a point in the center of Twp. Rd. No. 90; 

Thence, with the center of Twp. Rd. 90, N 6° 43' 27" W a distance of 21.36 ft. to 

a point; 

Thence, leaving said road, S 86 ° o~' 3<\" W a distance of 6. 79 ft. to an iron pin set; 

Thence N 29° 11' 14" W, passing a point on the south line of Sec. 33 of Rush Creek 

Twp. at 297.50 ft., going a total distance of 404.09 ft. to an iron pin set on the north 

line of a 3.00 acre tract described in Vol. 522, Pg. 859, Fairfield Co. Deed Records; 

Thence N 89° 48' 07" E a distance of 874.83 ft. to the NE corner of said 3.00 acre 

tract, said corner being referenced by an iron pin set which bears N 4 ° 00' 02" E a 

distance of 8.50 ft.; 

Thence S 0° 20' 30" W a distance of 96.09 ft. to the pl.ace of beginning, containing 

1.8432 acres in Sec. 33 of Rush Creek Twp., and 4.6568 acres in Sec. 4 of Marion Twp., 

making a total of 6,5000 acres, more or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of 

Twp. Rd. No. 90 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the north line of the E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4, Marion 

Twp., as running due East & West. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2" X 3011 with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P, Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on November 24, 1989. 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR. JOHN BOND 

TRACT 5: 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 194, Pg, 91, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in the E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hocking 

Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the east line of said E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4, said point 

being referenced by the NE corner of said E~ which bears N 0° 20' 30" E a distance of 

644.42 ft. and further referenced by an iron pin set which bears N 87° 48' 20" E a 

distance of 2.22 ft.; 

Thence, with said east line, S 0° 20 1 3011 W a distance of 535.41 ft. to an iron pin 

set; 

Thence, with a new line, N 71° 51' QI+" W, passing an iron pin set at 630.67 ft., 

going a total distance of 652.11 ft. to a point in the center of Twp. Rd. No. 90; 

Thence with the center of said Twp. Rd. 90 the following two (2) courses: 

1) N lo 02' 31+ II W a distance of 139.82 ft. to a point; 

2) N 20 48' 1+6" w a distance of 168.40 ft. to a point; 

Thence, leaving said road, N 87° 48' 20 11 E, passing an iron pin set at 24.42 ft.' 

going a total distance of 634.14 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 6.0505 acres, 

more or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of Twp. Rd. No. 90 and all valid 

easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the north line of the EYz of the NW~ of Sec. 4, Marion 

Twp., as running due East & West. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2" X 30'' with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on November 24, )q 89. 
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William R. Shaw & Associates, Inc. 
CONSUL TING ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS 
WILLIAM R. SHAW, P.E., P.S. 

63 WEST MAIN STREET LOGAN OHIO 43138 
(614) 385-4349 

Description of Survey for Clark Sheets 

Being a part of the tract of land last transferred to 
Clark Sheets Sr. as recorded in Deed Bcok 189 at page 425, 
and Deed Bcok 194 at page 91, Hocking County Recorder's 
Office, said tract being a part of Fractional Lots 1 and 2 
situated in the southwest corner of Section 4, and part of 
Fractional Lots 4, 8, and 9 situated in the northwest corner 
of Section 9, T-15-N, R-17-W, Marion Township, Recking 
CoW1ty, State of Ohio, and teing nore particularly described 
as follows: 

B€ginning at a rx>int on the north line of Section 9 in 
the centerline of the run, a stone found at the northeast 
corner of Fractional Lot 7 of said section tears South 83D 
49' 01" East a distance of 530.28 feet; 

Thence with the centerline of said run, the following 
three courses: 
1) South 2r' 57' 04" West a distance of 137.01 feet to a 
J;X>int, 
2) South 18" 28' 19" West a distance of 171. 73 feet to a 
J;X>int, 
3) South 22"' 08' 42" West, passing an iron pin found at 
189.62 feet, going a total distance of 269.67 feet to a point 
in Rush Creek; 

Thence the following nine courses: 
1) South 83° 55' 59" West a distance of 153.09 feet to a 
r:oint, 

83 ° 49' 2) North 01" West a distance of 200. 64 feet to a 
J;X>int, 

0° 10' 3) North 59" East a distance of 222.42 feet to a 
point, 

83 ti' 4) South 49' 01" F.ast a distance of 81.84 feet to a 
point, 
5) North 61° 49' 01" West a distance of 167.64 feet to a 
J;X>int, 

6" 6) South 10' 59" West a distance of 165.00 feet to a 
point, 

61° 7) North 49' 01" West a distance of 566.28 feet to a 
point, 

6<1 8) North 10' 59" East a distance of 33.00 feet to a 
point, and 
9) North 83° 49' 01" West a distance of 396.00 feet to a 
rx>int; 

'rhence North 7"' 12' 27" Fast, passing a 5/8" iron pin 
with I.D. cap set on the section line at the southwest corner 
of Fractional Lot 2 at 227.31 feet and a 5/8" iron pin with 
I.D. cap set on the west line of said fractional lot at 
996.92 feet, going a total distance of 1039.56 feet to a 
point in the centerline of Cotmty Road No. 82; 



Thence with the centerline of said road, the following 
six courses: 
1) South 85" 08' 27" East a distance of 242.58 feet to a PK 
nail set, 0 

2) South 87 10' 47" East a distance of 318.59 feet to a PK 
nail set, 

~ 44' 10" East a distance of 297.68 feet to a PK 3) South 88 
nail set, 
4) North 88 

() 

37' 24" East a distance of 268.65 feet to a PK 
nail set, 
5) North 82'' 14' 10" East a distance of 191.71 feet to a PK 
nail set, and 
6) North 71" 19' 28" East a distance of 286.23 feet to a PK 
nail found in the center of a bridge; 

Thence leaving the centerline of said road, and with the 
centerline of a run, the following four courses: 
1) South 8° 37' 51" West a distance of 410. 20 feet to a 
r;oint, 
2) South 9 ° 21' 05" West a distance of 261. 25 feet to a 
r;oint, 
3) South 9° 08' 16" West a distance of 309.10 feet to a 
r;oint, and 
4) South 21° 57' 04" West a distance of 87. 75 feet to a r;oint 
on the section line, said r;oint being the place of beginning, 
containing 31.1560 acres, rrore or less, in Section 4 and 
12. 90 87 acres, rrore or less, in Section 9, rmking ·a total of 
44.0647 acres, rrore or less, subject to the right of way of 
County Road No. 82 and all easanents of record. 

The bearings used in the above description were derived 
from a previous survey, and are for the detennination of 
angles only. 

The al:::ove description was prepared from a survey wade on 
May 28th, 1988, by George F. Seyrrour, Ohio Professional 
Surveyor No. 6044. 

A~p:c·1·~d · r.~2U1e:mticolly 
HrtC,:~in6 County Erginw's office 
aljt-Et! DJte b--t..gfJ 
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William R. Shaw & Associates, Inc. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS 
WILLIAM R. SHAW, P.E., P.S. 

63 WEST MAIN STREET LOGAN OHIO 43138 
(614) 385-4349 

Description of Survey for Marianne Shahan 

Being a part o~ the tract of land last transferred to 
Clark Sheets Sr. as recorded in Deed Book 189 a.t page 425 and 
Deed Book 194 at page 91, Hocking County Recorder's Office, said 
tract being a part of Fractional Lot 2 situated in Section 4, 1 

TI5N, R17W, Marion Township, Hocking County, State of Ohio, and 
being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pipe found at the southeast corner of 
Fractional Lot~' Section 4, Tl5N, Rl7W; 

Thence South 52° 30' 52" East a distance Of 335.61 feet to 
a 5/8" iron pin with I.D. cap set; 

Thence South 20° 06' 03" East a distance Of 110.93 feet to a 
5/8" iron pin with I.D. cap set; 

Thence South ri~·~ 58"~ • 28!5t·jEast a distance of 679.08 feet to a 
5/8" iron pin with I.D. cap set; 

Thence North 52° 14' 15" West a distance Of 447.42 feet to a 
5/8" iron pin with r.o. cap set; 

Thence North 37° 49' 42" West a distance of 154.24 feet to a 
5/8" iron pin with I.D. cap setJ 

Thence South 72° 09' 53" West a distance Of 28.05 feet to a 
5/8" iron pin with I.o. cap set; 

Thence North 40° 41' 45" West a distance Of 150.38 feet to a 
5/8" iron pin with I.D. cap set; 

Thence North 21° 18' 36" West a distance Of 188.32 feet to a 
5/8" iron pin with I.D. cap set; 

Thence North 12° 41' 50" East a distance of 328.91 feet to a 
5/8" iron pin with I.D. cap set on the north line of said Fractional 
Lot 2J 

Thence South 84° 25' 55" East a distance of 171.38 feet to the 
place of ·beginning, containing 7. 992 acres, more ·Or less, subject 
to all easements of record. 

Also a· 20 foot wide easement over ah~old existing roa.dbed, the 
centerline of said easement being more particularly described as 
follows a 

(continued) 

page E of 2 



Beginning for reference at an iron pipe found at the southeast 
corner of Fractional Lot 5~ Section 4, T15N, R17WJ 

Thence following the north and west boundary of the above 
described tract, the following five €ouraess 
1) North 84° 25' 55 11 West a distance Of 171.38 feet to a 5/8" iron 

pin with 1.0. cap set, 
2) South 12° 41' 5011 West a distance of 328. 91 feet to a 5/8" iron 

pin with I.D. cap set, 
3) South 21° 18' 36" East a distance of 188.32 feet to a 5/8" iron 

pin with I. D. cap set, 
4) South 40° 41' 45" East a distance of 150.38 feet to a 5/8° iron 

pin with I.D. cap set, and 
5) North 72° 09' 53" East a distance of 16.15 feet to a. point, said 

point being the principal place of beginning for the centerline 
herein described; 

Thence with the centerline of the old existing roadbed, the 
following five coursess 
1) South 28° 47' 18" East a distance of 142.93 feet to a 60p spike 

set, 
2) South 45° 51' 06 11 East a distance of 181.54 feet to a 60p spike 

set, 
3) South 60° 42' 04" East a distance of 88.80 feet to a point, 
4) South 64° 58' 09" East a distance of 91.81 feet to a point, and 
5) S<:>uth 44° 37' 03" East a distance of 328.00 feet to .a. point in 

the intersection of Township Road No. 90, said point being the 
terminus of ·the centerline herein described. 

The bearings used in the above description were derived from 
a previous survey and are for the determination of angles only. 

The above description was prepared from a survey made on February 
16th, 1987, by William R. Shaw, Ohio Professional Surveyor No. 6650. 

Approved • Mathematically 
H~g County Auditor's Office 

By Date J-llJ"<a' 7 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR. JOHN BOND 

TRACT NO. 15: 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 213, Pg. 120, Hocking 

Deed Records, situated in Frac. Lot No. 2 of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hocking 

Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin found on the southern-most corner of a 7.992 acre tract 

described in Vol. 202, Pg. 667; 

Thence, with the easterly boundary of said 7. 992 acre tract, N 13 ° 49' 49" W a 

distance of 376.48 ft. to an iron pin set; 

Thence, with a new line, N 88° 55' 47" E a distance of 348.60 ft. to an iron pin 

set; 

Thence S 54° 15' 04" E, passing an iron pin set at 206.22 ft., going a total 

distance of 229.98 ft. to a point in the center of Twp. Rd. No. 90; 

Thence, with the center of said twp. road, N 4° 07' 01" Ea distance of 138.39 ft. 

to a point; 

Thence, with a new line, N 88° SS' 47" E, passing iron pins set at 15.00 ft. and 

302.79 ft., going a total distance of 327.S4 ft. to a point in the center of a creek; 

Thence, with the center of said creek the following nine (9) courses: 

1) s 40 49' 34" E a distance of 46.21 ft. to a point; 

2) s 40 24' 02" W a distance of 118. 46 ft. to a point; 

3) s 36° 57' 17" W a distance of 72.63 ft. to a point; 

4) s 24° 22' 55" w a distance of 121.37 ft.to a point; 

5) s 43° 38' 15" w a distance of 130.52 ft. to a point; 

6) s 34° 38' 15" w a distance of 160.08 ft. to a point; 

7) s 40° 43' 13" W a distance of· 147. 54 f1;. to a point; 

8) s 21° 55' 2S" W a distance of 136.24 ft. to a point; 

9) s 5° 47' 39" W a distance of 210.62 ft. to a P.K. nail found in the center of 

Co. Rd. No. 82; 

Thence, with the center of said county road, S 62° 43' 43" W a distance of 108.34 

ft. to a R/R spike set; 

Thence leaving Co. Rd. No. 82 and with the center of said Twp. Rd. No. 90 the 

following two (2) courses: 

1) N 12° 56' 40" W a distance of 236.68 ft. to a point; 

2) N 18° 44' 56" W a distance of 80.96 ft. to a point, said point being referenced 

0 by an iron pin set which bears S 73 18' 10" W a distanc.e of lS. 00 ft.; 

Thence, with part of the easterly boundary of a 30.2013 acre tract described in 
. 0 

Vol. 213, Pg. 178, N 23 24' 02" W a distance of 400.00 ft. to the place of beginning, 

containing 10.899 acres, more or less, and being subject to the rights-of-way of Twp. 

Rd. No. 90, Co. Rd. No. 82, and all valid easements. 

- 1 -



Cited bearings are based on the north line of the E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4 as 

running due East & West. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2" X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on July 3, 1990. 

Approved • Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's office 

ByhGv ..Date 1-tr;ta 

- 2 -



}rlart'fN1 7-vp · 
PLAT OF A 5.434 ACRE TRACT AND A 20 FEET WIDE BY 242.33 FEET ~eG (Jt/ 

LONG CENTERLINE EASEMENT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR DWIGHT MOODY S, lf.1'1 Ac. 

Situated in Marion Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of Fractional Lot 2 of Section 
4, Township 15, Range 17. 

Southeast corner Hills 
Hide-A-Woy I 

of Froc. Lot 5 ~ s52°24'18"E 

- ~' 60.83' 

N83"28'08"W' 
~65.05' 

N28"08'36"E 
262.90' --~ 

N03°20' 41"E 
64.32'-~--..... 

S52°24 118 11 E 
274.82' 

(damaged) 

S21°39'22"E 
110.98' 

Walter & Debra 
(damaged) Zwicker 

Dwight Moody 
OR15-497 

5.434 acres 

OR248-959 

Mark & Jessica 
Truman 

OR94-708 
Sheets Road LLC 
OR21 6-798, 801 S50°29' 42"E 

14.73' 

0 100 200 

SCALE: 

1" = 200' 

CL existing 20' 
wide easement 

Approved · Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's Office 

BY wt$ DATE /() -13-or 

LEGEND 

• Point 

0 5/8" iron 

CL 20' wide 
easement ---i~ 

CL Township Road 
(Sheets Road) 

pin found 

5/8"x 30" iron pin with 
1-1/4" plastic ID cap • 
stamped SVE-8127 set 

• 1" iron pipe found 

S07° 45'17"E 
6.94' 

Sl 7°28'05"E 
85.14' 
N44 "38'20"W' 

135.52' 

REFERENCES: 

Tax maps 
Deed descrtpti ons 
Previous surveys 
Existing monumentatlon 
Existing publtc road 

REFERENCE BEARING: 

The south line of Fractional Lot 5 as South 84 degrees 25 minutes 55 seconds East. 
Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

CERTIFICATION: 

I hereby certify that an actual survey was made under my supervision of the premises shown 
hereon on the 7th day of October , 2004 and that the plat is a correct representation 
of the premises as described by said survey. 

Survey by: 

Registered Surveyor No. 81 27 

SVE Surveying - S. Vince Evans P .S. 8127 
37381 Davis Chapel Road, Logan, Ohio 43138 

Phone (740) 380-3884 
FAX (740) 380-0134 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF A 5.434 ACRE TRACT FOR DWIGHT MOODY 

Situated in Marion Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of Fractional Lot 2 of Section 4, 
Township 15, Range 17, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Being part of a 7.992 acre tract as described in deed book Volume OR15, Page 497 to Dwight Moody. 

Commencing at a 1" iron pipe found at the Southeast comer of Fractional Lot 5 of Section 4; thence 
South 52 degrees 24 minutes 18 seconds East a distance of 60.83 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set and being the 
point of Beginning of the tract of land to be described; 

Thence South 52 degrees 24 minutes 18 seconds East a distance of274.82 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found; 
Thence South 21 degrees 39 minutes 22 seconds East a distance of 110. 98 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found; 
Thence South 07 degrees 45 minutes 17 seconds East a distance of 678.88 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found; 
Thence North 52 degrees 17 minutes 22 seconds West a distance of 447.11 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found; 
Thence North 37 degrees 46 minutes 42 seconds West a distance of 154.41 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found; 
Thence North 03 degrees 20 minutes 41 seconds East a distance of 64.32 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 
Thence North 28 degrees 08 minutes 36 seconds East a distance of262.90 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 
Thence North 83 degrees 28 minutes 08 seconds West a distance of 165.05 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

Thence North 29 degrees 55 minutes 36 seconds East a distance of269.03 feet to the point of beginning 
and containing 5.434 acres, more or less, and subject to any public or private easements of record. 

The above 5.434 acre survey was based upon information obtained from tax maps, deed descriptions, 
previous surveys, existing monumentation, an existing public road. The reference bearing for this survey 
is the south line of Fractional Lot 5 as South 84 degrees 25 minutes 55 seconds East. Bearings are based 
upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

All iron pins set by this survey are 5/8" X 30" and are capped by a 1-114" plastic identification cap stamped 
"SVE - 8127". 

The above described property was surveyed by S. Vince Evans, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 8127, on 
October 7, 2004. 

5rt~~~ 
S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 

Survey by: SVE Surveying 
S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 
37381 Davis Chapel Road 
Logan, Ohio 43138 
Phone (740) 380-3884 
FAX ( 7 4 0 ) 3 8 0 - 0 13 4 

Approved - Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's Office 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF A 20 FEET WIDE BY 242.33 FEET LONG 
CENTERLINE EASEMENT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR DWIGHT MOODY 

Situated in Marion Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of Fractional Lot 2 of Section 4, 
Township 15, Range 17, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Being part of a 10.899 acre tract as described in deed book Volume OR94, Page 708 to Mark and Jessica 
Truman. 

Commencing at a 1" iron pipe found at the Southeast comer of Fractional Lot 5 of Section 4; 
Thence South 52 degrees 24 minutes 18 seconds East a distance of 60.83 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 
Thence South 52 degrees 24 minutes 18 seconds East a distance of 274.82 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found; 
Thence South 21 degrees 39 minutes 22 seconds East a distance of 110.98 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found; 
Thence South 07 degrees 45 minutes 17 seconds East a distance of 660.27 feet to a Point and being the 
point of Beginning of the 20 feet wide centerline easement of ingress and egress to be described; 

Thence with the centerline of said 20 feet wide easement, the following bearings and distances: 

1) South 50 degrees 29 minutes 42 seconds East a distance of 14. 73 feet to a Point; 
2) South 07 degrees 45 minutes 17 seconds East a distance of 6.94 feet to a Point; 
3) South 11degrees28 minutes 05 seconds East a distance of85.14 feet to a Point; 
4) South 44 degrees 38 minutes 20 seconds East a distance of 135.52 feet to a Point in the centerline of 
Township Road 90 (Sheets Road), being the end of the 20 feet wide centerline easement of ingress and 
egress, and subject to any public or private easements of record. 

The above 20 feet wide centerline easement survey was based upon information obtained from tax maps, 
deed descriptions, previous surveys, existing monumentation, an existing public road. The reference 
bearing for this survey is the south line of Fractional Lot 5 as South 84 degrees 25 minutes 55 seconds 
East. Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

All iron pins set by this survey are 5/8" X 30" and are capped by a 1-1/4" plastic identification cap stamped 
"SVE - 8127". 

The above described property was surveyed by S. Vince Evans, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 8127, on 
October 7, 2004. 

5,k-;.. ~ 
S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 

Survey by: SVE Surveying 
S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 
37381 Davis Chapel Road 
Logan, Ohio 43138 
Phone (740) 380-3884 
FAX ( 7 4 0 ) 3 8 0- 0 13 4 

£os~1nl'·r1/ Ch-1f' 
J Approved - .Mathematically 

Hocking County Engineer's Office 

BY tJ81 ~4 =--DAU~ 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MRi JOHN BOND 

TRACT 9: 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol, 213, Pg. 120, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in the E~ of the NW!i; of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hock-

ing Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin previously set on the SE corner of a 5.20 acre tract 

described in Vol. 215, Pg. 515; 

Thence, with the east line of said E~ of the NW!i;, S 0° 23' 24" W a distance of 

382.08 ft. to a point; 

Thence, with a new line, S 88° 39' 30" W, passing iron pins set at 0.22 ft. and 

473.15 ft,, going a total distance of 498.56 ft. to a point in the center of Twp. Rd. 

No. 90; 

Thence with the center of said township road the following eight (8) courses: 

1) N 25° 03' 4011 W a distance of 67,88 ft. to a point; 

2) N 14° 48' 57" W a distance of 60.69 ft. to a point; 

3) N 0° 01' 01" W a distance of 50. 70 ft. to a point; 

4) N 5° 15 1 1811 Ea distance of 77.29 ft. to a point; 

5) N 7° 06 1' 281' W a distance of 38.06 ft. to a point; 

6) N 34° 50' 32" W a distance of 43.26 ft. to a point; 

7) N 45° 39' 19" W a distance of 73.06 ft. to a point; 

8) N 15° 43 1 46 11 W a distance of 38.72 ft, to a point; 

Thence, leaving Twp. Rd. No. 90 and with the south line of the 5.200 acre tract 

described in Vol. 215, Pg, 515, S 88° 34' 281' E, passing an iron pin previously set at 

20.00 ft., going a total distance of 630.60 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 

5.0034 acres, more or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of Twp. Rd. No. 90 

and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the bearing system of the 5.200 acre tract described 

in Vol. 215, Pg. 515. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/21' X 301' with an attached plastic 

identification cap, 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on January 25, 1991, 

Approved • Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's office 

By fJ!#Date-1.-z.1p1/ 

7 



DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR. JOHN BOND 

TRACT 11: 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 213, Pg. 120, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in the E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hock-

ing Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the east line of said E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4, said point 

being referenced by the SE corner of the 5.200 acre tract described in Vol. 215, Pg. 515, 

which bears N o0 23' 24" Ea distance of 382.08' ft.; 

Thence, continuing with said east line, S 0° 23' 24" W a distance of 705.90 ft. to 

a point; 

Thence, with the north line of a 16.3605 acre tract described in Vol. 215, Pg. 80, 

N 89° 34' 02" W, passing iron pins set at 44.50 ft. and 214.50 ft., going a total dis-

tance of 224.50 ft. to a point in the center of Twp. Rd. No. 90; 

Thence with the center of said township road the following seven (7) courses: 

1) N lo 31' 22" E a distance of 150.00 ft, to a point; 

2) N 20 54' 25'' Wa distance of 83.74 ft. to a point; 

3) N 14° 51' 21" w a distance of 77.76 ft, to a point; 

4) N 31° 31' 29" W a distance of 165.30 ft. to a point; 

5) N 42° 58 1 51" W a distance of 101.57 ft. to a point; 

6) N 33° 51' 52" W a distance of 60.48 ft, to a point; 

7) N 26° 42 I 44" W a distance of 132. 47 ft. to a point; 

Thence, leaving Twp. Rd. No. 90 and with a new line, N 88° 39' 30" E, passing 

iron pins set at 25.41 ft. and 498.34 ft., going a total distance of 498.56 ft. to the 

place of beginning, containing 5.0035 acres, more or less, and being subject to the 

right-of-way of Twp. Rd. No. 90 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the bearing system of the 5.200 acre tract described 

in Vol. 215, Pg. 515. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2" X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on January 25, 1991. 

Approved • Mathematically 

tt°'Ji+'":1Engineets Office 
By ate /- z, 1-1/ 

Michael P. Berry 
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REAL EST ATE DESCRIPTION 

FROM: Stephen Warthman and Rex Bibler 

TO: Walt Zwicker 

The following REAL EST A TE situated in the County of Hocking in the State of Ohio 

and in the Township of Marion and being bounded as described as follows: 

Being part of a 9.08 acre tract, 0.R.175, page 233, in parts of Fractional Lots 

2 and~, in the Northwest quarter and the Southwest quarter of Section 4, TIS, Rl 7, 

Congress Lands, and being more particularly described as follows; 

Beginning at l" iron pipe found marking the most northwesterly comer of a 9.08 acre 

tract, O.R.175, page 233, said iron pipe found also marking the principal place of 

beginning of tract herein to be described; 

Thence South 79 degrees 4 7 minutes 34 seconds East 283 .26 feet to a iron pin 

found; 

Thence South 80 degrees 11 minutes 34 seconds East 64.00 feet to 5/8" rebar set with 

with plastic I.D. cap; 

Thence South 09 degrees 48 minutes 26 seconds West 100.26 feet to a 5/8" rebar set 

with plastic I.D. cap; 

Thence South 63 degrees 4 7 minutes 22 seconds East 327.07 feet to a 5/8" rebar 

found; 

Thence South 06 degrees 05 minutes 45 seconds West 343.19 feet to a 5/8" rebar 

found, passing a 5/8" rebar found at 63 .02 feet; 

Thence South 48 degrees 29 minutes 46 seconds East 316.23 feet to a point in 

the centerline of Township Road #90, passing a 5/8" rebar at 290.23 feet; 



-- -
Thence South 12 degrees 30 minutes 53 seconds West 107.44 feet with the 

centerline of said Township Road #90 to a point; 

Thence North 44 degrees 45 minutes 14 seconds West 233. l 0 feet leaving the 

centerline of said Township Road #90 to an iron pin found, passing an iron pin found 

at 26.86 feet; 

Thence North 81 degrees 26 minutes 23 seconds West 348.42 feet to an iron pin 

found; 

Thence North 03 degrees 49 minutes 40 seconds West 302.09 feet to an iron pin 

found; 

Thence North 17 degrees 4 7 minutes 07 seconds West 111.61 feet to an iron pin 

found; 

Thence North 48 degrees 46 minutes 48 seconds West 335.71 feet to a 1" iron pipe 

found; 

Thence North 10 degrees 02 minutes 09 seconds East 115.49 feet to the principal 

place of beginning, containing 6.2774 acres. 

Basis of bearings: August 2000 survey of a 16.329 acres by Seymour and Associates, 

OR 175, page 233. 

This description was prepared from an actual survey performed by James R. 

Cartwright, Ohio Registered Surveyor #7486. 

A p p r u .. c :.. - 1» , ; " .- . . .. ., , ,. 

Hocking ~~cunt;.1 ~~.1;·,1 .. : 



James R. Cartwright 
Ohio Registered Surveyor #7486 
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REAL EST A TE DESCRIPTION 

FROM: Stephen Warthman & Rex Bibler 

TO: Rex Bibler 

The following REAL EST A TE situated in the County of Hocking in the State of Ohio 

and in the Township of Marion and being bounded and described as follows: 

Being part of a 9.08 acre tract, 0. R. 175, page 233, in parts of Fraction Lots 2 and 

6, in the Northwest quarter and the Southwest quarter of Section 4, Tl 5, R 17, Congress 

Lands, and being more particularly described as follows; 

Beginning at a 5/8" rebar found marking the most Northwesterly comer of a 3.23 acre 

tract, 0. R. 186, page 3 87, said re bar also marking the principal place of beginning of the 

tract herein to be described; 

Thence North 63 degrees 4 7 minutes 22 seconds West 327.07 feet to a 5/8" re bar set 

with plastic I.D cap; 

Thence North 09 degrees 48 minutes 26 seconds East l 00.26 feet to a 5/8" rebar set 

with plastic I.D. cap; 

Thence South 80 degre.es 11 minutes 34 seconds East 703.25 feet to a iron pin found; 

Thence South 80 degrees 03 minutes 23 seconds East 17. 98 feet to a point in the 

centerline of Township Road #90; 

Thence South l 0 degrees 50 minutes 07 seconds West 44. 75 feet with the centerline of 

said Township Road #90 to a 60d spike found; 

Thence South 10 degrees 31 minutes 06 seconds West 77.87 feet with the centerline of 



said Township Road #90 to a 60d spike found; 

Thence South 14 degrees 36 minutes 33 seconds West 52.69 feet with the centerline of 

said Township Road #90 to a 60d spike found; 

Thence North 82 degrees 41 minutes 04 seconds West 401.67 feet leaving the 

centerline of said Township Road #90 to the principal place of beginning, passing a 5/8" 

rebar found at 29.00 feet, containing 2. 7660 acres. 

Basis of Bearings: August 2000 survey of a 16.329 acres by Seymour and Associates. 

O.R. 175, page 233. 

This description was prepared from an actual survey performed by James R. 

Cartwright, Ohio Registered Surveyor #7486. 

~~up~.).,t.:. - ,,; .. ·" ·.,1-r:·~.c:d11; 

hocking County !.'11g::1eor's Ot!:ce 

rzar.;t 
James R. Cartwright 

date:$· Z8. o '-

Ohio Registered Surveyor #7486 
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THOMAS E. TOBIN, P.S. 
RODNEY G. McFARLAND, P.S. 

TOBIN-McFARLAND AND ASSOCIATES 
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS 

111 WEST WHEELING STREET - SUITE 208 
LANCASTER, Oll!O 43130 

611- 687-1710 

Description of 104.063 Acres 
for 

Continental Real Estate Company 

MEMBER OF 

July 5, 1988 

Situated in the State of Ohio, Hocking County, Marion Township, Township 
15, Range 17, Section 4. 

Being the same property described in a deed to Continental Real Estate 
Company as recorded in volume 205, page 144 and being more fully described 
as follows: 

Beginning at a stone found at the southeast corner of the northeast 
quarter of Section 4; 

thence South 01° 23'41" West a distance of 577.39 feet (571.02 feet by 
adjoiner' s deed) to a 5/8 inch iron pipe found, said point being about 40 
feet south of a small run; 

thence South 01° 39' 35" East a di stance of 596.62 feet to a 5/8 inch 
rebar set; 

thence South 89° 32'45" West a distance of 936.00 feet to a 5/8 inch 
rebar set at a fence corner; 

thence North 00° 12'47" West a distance of 1161.94 feet to a 5/8 inch 
rebar (#6650) found at a fence corner; 

thence North 89° 31 '08" West a distance of 458.80 feet to a 5/8 inch 
rebar (#6650) found at a fence corner and the northeast corner of the 
property described in volume 196, page 429; 

thence South 89° 36'45" West, passing a 5/8 inch rebar set at 556.76 
feet, a distance of 1309.52 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar (#6650) found at a 
fence corner, said point being North 89°36'45" East a distance of 18.60 
feet from the northwest corner of said property in volume 196, page 429; 

thence w i U1 the west 1 i n e of the northeast quarter , North 0 0 ° 0 9 ' 1 2 11 West 
a distance of 834.01 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar set along a fence; 

thence South 84°43'35" East a distance of 38.74 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar 
set in the center of a run; 

thence North 33° 04'57" East a distance of 355.29 feet to a 5/8 inch 
rebar set on the southeast bank of the intersection of two runs; 

thence South 86°37'21" East a distance of 64.79 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar 
on the south bank of a small run; 

thence North 68° 39'40" East a distance of 365.27 feet to a 5/8 inch 
rebar set on the south bank of the run; 

thence North 72° 04' 05" East a d·i stance of 195. 76 feet to a 5/8 inch 
reb~r SPt on the north side of the run; 

thence North 00° 00'00" East a distance of 16.50 feet to a stone found 
at the southwest corner of the p!·operty described in deed volume 204, page 
199, said point being at a fence intersection; 



THOMAS E. TOBIN, P.S. 
RODNEY G. McFARLAND, P.S. 

TOBIN-McFARLAND AND ASSOCIATES 
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS 

111 WEST WHEELING STREET - SUITE 208 
LANCASTER, OHIO 43130 

614- 687-1710 

104.063 Acres continued ... 

MEMBER OF 

thence North 89°23'40" East, passing a 1/2 inch rebar (#6803) found at 
1867.03 feet, a distance of 1884.56 feet to a point in State Route 664 and 
on the east line of the northeast quarter; 

thence South 00°01'25" West, passing a rai 1 road spike set on the south edge 
of pavement at 256.60 feet, a distance of 1329.85 feet to the point of 
beginning, containing 104.063 acres. 

Bearings are based on assumed north and are for determination of angles. 
Rebars set are 5/8 inch X 36 inches long and have a yellow plastic ident­
ification cap label "Tobin-McFarland", for additional information see plat 
of survey made in conjunction with and is considered an integral part of 
this description. 

Description is based on a survey made by Tobin-McFarland and Associates 
in June 1988 and was prepared by Rodney McFarland, Registered Profess­
ional Surveyor No.6416. 

App~omi • Mathematically 

Hccking Cort~ Engineer's of~~ 
'DY-l/f 4l.!.LDite_~---· .~ ~ Rodney McFarland, P.S. 

July 5, 1988 
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Dwight Moody 
OR15-497 

REFERENCES: 
County tax maps 
Deeds as noted 
Previous surveys 

Point of 
Beginning 
Tract Four 

BASIS OF BEARINGS: 

Bearings derived from monumentation found on 
the South line of Fractional Lot 6 as bearing 
South 80 degrees 11 minutes 34 seconds East 
and are for the determination of angles only. 

Note the differences in the bearings on this 
survey to the deed bearings O.R. 73-891 
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Dwight Moody 
ORJS-497 

REFERENCES: 
County tax mops 
Deeds as noted 
Previous surveys 

BASIS OF BEARINGS: 

Polnl of 
Beginning 
Traci Four 

Bearings derived from monumentotion found on 
the South line of Fractional Lot 6 as bearing 
South 80 degrees 11 minutes 34 seconds East 
and are for the determination of angles only. 

Note the differences in the bearings on this 
survey to the deed bearings O.R. 73-891 
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Hocking County Engineer's Office 
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EXHIBIT"A" 
5.835 ACRES 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or fonnerly in the name of Nick and Paula Willis, as 
recorded in Official Record 73 at page 891, Hocking County Recorder's Office, said tract being 
situated in Fractional Lot 2, Section 4, Tl5N, RI 7W, Marion Township, Hocking County, State 
of Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a 1" iron pipe found on the southwest comer of Fractional Lot 6, and on the north 
line of Fractional Lot 2; 

Thence along the north line of Fractional Lot 2, South 80 degrees 11 minutes 34 seconds East a 
total distance of 767.25 feet (South 89 degrees 34 minutes 02 seconds East a distance of 766.46 
feet, Deed) to an iron pin with a plastic identification cap stamped "MPB-6803" found; 

Thence South 80 degrees 03 minutes 23 seconds East (South 89 degrees 34 minutes 02 seconds 
East, Deed) a distance of 17.98 feet to a point in the center of Sheets Road, Township Road 90; 

Thence along the center of Township Road 90, the following three courses: 
1. South 10 degrees 50 minutes 07 seconds West a distance of 44.75 feet to a 60d spike set; 
2. South 10 degrees 31minutes06 seconds West a distance of 77.87 feet to a 60d spike set, and; 
3. South 14 degrees 36 minutes 33 seconds West a distance of 52.69 feet to a 60d spike set; 

Thence leaving the center of Township Road 90, North 82 degrees 41 minutes 04 seconds West 
passing through a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set at 29.00 feet, going a 
total distance of 401.67 feet to a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence South 06 degrees 05 minutes 45 seconds West a distance of 63.02 feet to a 5/8" X 30" 
iron pin with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence South 77 degrees 51 minutes 37 seconds West a distance of 352.91 feet to an iron pin 
with a plastic identification cap stamped "MPB-6803" found on the grantor's west line; 

Thence along the grantor's west line, the following three courses: 
1. North 17 degrees 4 7 minutes 07 seconds West a distance of 111. 61 feet to an iron pin found 

(North 25 degrees 57 minutes 35 seconds West a distance of 110.93 feet, Deed); 
2. North 48 degrees 46 minutes 48 sef'..onds West a distance of 335 71 feet to a l" iron pipe 

found (North 58 degrees 22 minutes 24 seconds West a distance of335.61 feet, Deed), and; 
3. North 10 degrees 02 minutes 09 seconds East a distance of 115.49 feet to a 1" iron pipe 

found (North 01 degrees 14 minutes 36 seconds East a distance of 115.23 feet, Deed); 

Thence along the north line of Fractional Lot 2, South 79 degrees 47 minutes 34 seconds East a 
distance of 283.26 feet (South 89 degrees 55 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 282.27 feet, 
Deed) to the point of beginning containing 5.835 acres, more or less, and subject to the right-of­
way of Township Road 90 and all easements ofrecord. 

All 5/8" X 30" iron pins with plastic identification caps set are stamped "Seymour & Associates". 

The bearings used in the above described tract were based on monumentation found on the south 
line of Fractional Lot 6 as bearing, South 80 degrees 11 minutes 34 seconds East and are for the 
determination of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Professional Surveyor No. 
6044, in July of 2000 . 

. ,J~rovcd - MJli,l;111a\1cJlly 
Hocking County Engineer's Oflice 

"t 11~---- DATE -~-:3/-tJo 



EXHIBIT ''A'' 
1.866 ACRES 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or fonnerly in the name of Nick and Paula Willis, as 
recorded in Official Record 73 at page 891, Hocking County Recorder's Otlice, said tract being 
situated in Fractional Lot 2 and 6, Section 4, T15N, Rl 7W, Marion Township, Hocking County, 
State of Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at a 1" iron pipe found on the southwest comer of Fractional Lot 6, 
Section 4, T15N, R17W; 

Thence along the north line of Fractional Lot 2, and the south line of Fractional Lot 6, south 80 
degrees 11 minutes 34 seconds East a distance of 767 .25 feet (South 89 degrees 34 minutes 02 
seconds East a distance of 766.46 feet, Deed) to an iron- pin with a plastic identification cap 
stamped "MPB-6803" found; 

Thence South 80 degrees 03 minutes 23 seconds East (South 89 degrees 34 minutes 02 seconds 
East, Deed) a distance of 17.98 feet to a point in the center of Sheets Road, Township Road 90 
and the principle place of beginning of the tract herein described; 

Thence leaving the center of Township Road 90, South 80 degrees 03 minutes 23 seconds East 
(South 89 degrees 34 minutes 02 seconds East, Deed), passing through a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with 
a plastic identification cap set at 30.00 feet, and passing through an iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap stamped "MPB-6803" found at 180.84 feet, going a total distance of 225.34 feet 
to a point; 

Thence South 09 degrees 50 minutes 14 seconds West a distance of 112.20 feet (South 00 degrees 
23 minutes 24 seconds West a distance of 112.10 feet, Deed) to a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap stamped "Seymour-Shaw'' found; 

Thence North 79 degrees 21 minutes 15 seconds West (North 88 degrees 45 minutes 43 seconds 
West, Deed) a distance of 18.60 feet to a point in the creek~ 

Thence along the center of the creek, the following two courses: 
1. South 08 degrees 45 minutes 10 seconds West (South 00 degrees 47 minutes 57 seconds East, 

Deed) a distance of 138.48 feet to a point, and; 
2. South 10 degrees 00 minutes 31 seconds West (South 00 degrees 27 minutes 24 seconds 

West, Deed) a distance of 101.07 feet to a point~ 

Thence leaving the center of said creek, North 79 degrees 59 minutes 29 seconds West passing 
through a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set at 30.00 feet, and passing 
through another 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set at 247.48 feet, going a 
total distance of277.48 feet to a 60d spike set in the center of Sheets Road, Township Road 90; 

Thence along the center of Township Road 90, the following six courses: 
1. North 33 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 80.46 feet to a 60d spike set; 
2. North 29 degrees 45 minutes 49 seconds East a distance of 54.89 feet to a 60d spike set; 
3. North 22 degrees 04 minutes 15 seconds East a distance of 51.96 feet to a 60d spike set; 
4. North 14 degrees 36 minutes 33 seconds East a distance of 52.69 feet to a 60d spike set 
5. North 10 degrees 31minutes06 seconds East a distance of77.87 feet to a 60d spike set, and; 
6. North 10 degrees 50 minutes 07 seconds East a distance of 44.75 feet to the principle point of 

beginning containing 1.866 acres, more or less, and subject to the right-of-way of Township 
Road 90 and all easements of record. 

All 5/8" X 30" iron pins with plastic identification caps set are stamped "Seymour & Associates". 

The bearings used in the above described tract were based on monumentation found on the south 
line of Fractional Lot 6 as bearing, South 80 degrees 11 minutes 34 seconds East and are for the 
determination of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Professional Surveyor No. 
6044, in July of 2000 . 

. ~~roved - ~.:arnr~:11~ticall,Y , 
i locking County Engineer s Ofiice 

·;+~~- 01\TE __ S.:3l--:Cb 

SUBDIVISION REGULATrONS WAIVED 
PENDING HEALI~~T. APPRO~Au 

gv ft ~ ~ ':._x-ev 



EXHIBIT"A" 
3.231 ACRES 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or fonnerly in the name of Nick and Paula Willis, as 
recorded in Official Record 73 at page 891, Hocking County Recorder's Office, said tract being 
situated in Fractional Lot 2, Section 4, Tl 5N, Rl 7W, Marion Township, Hocking County, State 
of Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at a l" iron pipe found on the southwest comer of Fractional Lot 6, 
Section 4, Tl 5N, RI 7W; 

Thence along the north line of Fractional Lot 2, and the south line of Fractional Lot 6, South 80 
degrees 11 minutes 34 seconds East a distance of 767.25 feet (South 89 degrees 34 minutes 02 
seconds East a distance of 766.46 feet, Deed), to an iron pin with a plastic identification cap 
stamped "MPB-6803" found; 

Thence South 80 degrees 03 minutes 23 seconds East (South 89 degrees 34 minutes 02 seconds 
East, Deed) a distance of 17.98 feet to a point in the center of Sheets Road, Township Road 90; 

Thence along the center of Township Road 90, the following three courses: 
1. South 10 degrees 50 minutes 07 seconds West a distance of 44.75 feet to a 60d spike set; 
2. South 10 degrees 31 minutes 06 seconds West a distance of 77. 87 feet to a 60d spike set, and; 
3. South 14 degrees 36 minutes 33 seconds West a distance of 52.69 feet to a 60d spike set for 

the principle point of beginning of the tract herein described; 

Thence continuing along the center of Township Road 90, the following eight courses: 
1. South 22 degrees 04 minutes 15 seconds West a distance of 51. 96 feet to a 60d spike set; 
2. South 29 degrees 45 minutes 49 seconds West a distance of 54.89 feet to a 60d spike set; 
3. South 33 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 80.46 feet to a 60d spike set; 
4. South 23 degrees 51minutes19 seconds West a distance of78.77 feet to a 60d spike set; 
5. South 17 degrees 40 minutes 01 second West a distance of94.62 feet to a 60d spike set; 
6. South 15 degrees 44 minutes 52 seconds West a distance of71.16 feet to a 60d spike set; 
7. South 14 degrees 34 minutes 20 seconds West a distance of76.92 feet to a point, and; 
8. South 12 degrees 55 minutes 32 seconds West a distance of 32.65 feet to a point; 

Thence leaving the center of Township Road 90, North 48 degrees 29 minutes 46 seconds West 
passing through a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set at 26.00 feet, going a 
total distance of 316.23 feet to a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence North 06 degrees 05 minutes 45 seconds East passing through a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a 
plastic identification cap set at 280.17 feet, going a total distance of 343 .19 feet to a 5/8" X 30" 
iron pin with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence South 82 degrees 41 minutes 04 seconds East passing through a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a 
plastic identification cap set at 372.67 feet, going a total distance of 401.67 feet to the principle 
place of beginning containing 3.231 acres, more or less, and subject to the right-of-way of 
Township Road 90 and all easements ofrecord. 

All 5/8" X 30" iron pins with plastic identification caps set are stamped "Seymour & Associates". 

The bearings used in the above described tract were based on monumentation found on the south 
line of Fractional Lot 6 as bearing, South 80 degrees 11 minutes 34 seconds East and are for the 
detennination of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Professional Surveyor No. 
6044, in July of 2000. 

·11proved • Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's Office 

BY ~DATE~ ,7{.()0 



EXHIBIT 11A" 
3.209 ACRES 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or formerly in the name of Nick and Paula Willis, as 
recorded in Official Record 73 at page 891, Hocking County Recorder's Office, said tract being 
situated in Fractional Lot 2, Section 4, Tl5N, RI 7W, Marion Township, Hocking County, State 
of Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at a 1" iron pipe found on the southwest corner of Fractional Lot 6, 
Section 4, Tl5N, R17W; 

Thence along the north line of Fractional Lot 2, North 79 degrees 4 7 minutes 34 seconds West a 
distance of 283.26 feet (North 89 degrees 55 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 282.27 feet, 
Deed) to a 1" iron pipe found; 

Thence South IO degrees 02 minutes 09 seconds West a distance of 115.49 feet (South 01 degree 
14 minutes 36 seconds West a distance of 115.23 feet, Deed) to a 1" iron pipe found; 

Thence South 48 degrees 46 minutes 48 seconds East a distance of 335.71 feet (South 58 degrees 
22 minutes 24 seconds East a distance of335.61 feet, Deed) to an iron pin found; 

Thence South 17 degrees 47 minutes 07 seconds East a distance of 111.61 feet (South 25 degrees 
57 minutes 35 seconds East a distance of 110.93 feet, Deed) to an iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap stamped "MPB-6803" found for the principle place of beginning of the tract 
herein described; 

Thence North 77 degrees 51 minutes 37 seconds East a distance of 352.91 feet to a 5/8" X 30" 
iron pin with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence South 06 degrees 05 minutes 45 seconds West a distance of 280.17 feet to a 5/8" X 30" 
iron pin with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence South 48 degrees 29 minutes 46 seconds East passing through a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a 
plastic identification cap set at 290.23 feet, going a total distance of 316.23 feet to a point in the 
center of Sheets Road, Township Road 90~ 

Thence along the center of Township Road 90, South 12 degrees 30 minutes 53 seconds West a 
distance of 107.44 feet to a point~ 

Thence leaving the center of Township Road 90, and along the grantor's south line, the following 
two courses: 
1. North 44 degrees 45 minutes 14 seconds West passing through an iron pin with a plastic 

identification cap stamped "MPB-6803" found at 26.86 feet (23.77 feet, Deed), going a total 
distance of 233.10 feet (North 54 degrees 15 minutes 04 seconds West a distance of 229.98 
feet, Deed) to a 5/8" iron pin found, and; 

2. North 81 degrees 26 minutes 23 seconds West a distance of 348.42 feet (South 88 degrees 55 
minutes 47 seconds West a distance of 348.60 feet, Deed) to an iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap stamped "MPB-6803" found on the grantor's southwest corner; 

Thence along the grantor's west line, North 03 degrees 49 minutes 40 seconds West a distance of 
302.09 feet (North 13 degrees 49 minutes 49 seconds West a distance of 302.46 feet, Deed) to the 
principle place of beginning containing 3.209 acres, more or less, and subject to the right-of-way 
of Township Road 90 and all easements ofrecord. 

All 5/8" X 30" iron pins with plastic identification caps set are stamped "Seymour & Associates". 

The bearings used in the above described tract were based on monumentation found on the south 
line of Fractional Lot 6 as bearing, South 80 degrees 11 minutes 34 seconds East and are for the 
determination of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Professional Surveyor No. 
6044, in July of 2000. 

·.pproved . Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's Office 

''Y f/4-2- DATE ~.'L'.}/~d 



EXIIlBIT "A" 
2.189 ACRES 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or fonnerly in the name of Nick and Paula Willis, as 
recorded in Otlicial Record 73 at page 891, Hocking County Recorder's Office, said tract being 
situated in Fractional Lot 2 and 6, Section 4, T15N, Rl 7W, Marion Township, Hocking County, 
State of Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at a 1" iron pipe found on the southwest comer of Fractional Lot 6, 
Section 4, Tl5N, Rl7W; 

Thence along the north line of Fractional Lot 2, and the south line of Fractional Lot 6, South 80 
degrees 11 minutes 34 seconds East a distance of 767.25 feet (South 89 degrees 34 minutes 02 
seconds East a distance of 766.46 feet, Deed), to an iron pin with a plastic identification cap 
stamped "MPB-6803" found; 

Thence South 80 degrees 03 minutes 23 seconds East passing through a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a 
plastic identification cap set at 47.98 feet, and passing through an iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap stamped "MPB-6803" found at 198.82 feet, going a total distance of 243.32 feet 
(South 89 degrees 34 minutes 02 seconds East a distance of243.56 feet, Deed) to a point; 

Thence South 09 degrees 50 minutes 14 seconds West a distance of 112.20 feet (South 00 degrees 
23 minutes 24 seconds West a distance of 112.10 feet, Deed) to a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap stamped "Seymour-Shaw" found; 

Thence North 79 degrees 21 minutes 15 seconds West (North 88 degrees 45 minutes 43 seconds 
West, Deed) a distance of 18. 60 feet to a point in the creek; 

Thence South 08 degrees 45 minutes 10 seconds West (South 00 degrees 47 minutes 57 seconds 
East, Deed) a distance of 138.48 feet to a point in the creek~ 

Thence South 10 degrees 00 minutes 31 seconds West (South 00 degrees 27 minutes 24 seconds 
West, Deed) a distance of 101.07 feet to a point in the creek being the principle place of 
beginning of the tract herein described; 

Thence continuing along the creek, the following three courses: 
1. South 10 degrees 00 minutes 31 seconds West a distance of 76. 94 feet (South 00 degrees 27 

minutes 24 seconds West, Deed) to a point; 
2. South 11 degrees 35 minutes 43 seconds West a distance of 135.57 feet (South 02 degrees 02 

minutes 36 seconds West, Deed) to a point, and; 
3. South 04 degrees 43 minutes 33 seconds West a distance of 96.97 feet (South 04 degrees 49 

minutes 34 seconds East, Deed) to a point; 

Thence leaving the center of said creek, and along the grantor's south line, North 81 degrees 31 
minutes 05 seconds West passing through an iron pin with a plastic identification cap stamped 
"MPB-6803" found at 24. 75 feet, and passing through another iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap stamped "MPB .. 6803" found at 312.47 feet, going a total distance of 327.4 7 feet 
(South 88 degrees 55 minutes 47 seconds West a distance of 327.54 feet Deed) to a point in the 
center of Sheets Road, Township Road 90; 

Thence along the center of Township Road 90, the following four courses: 
1. North 14 degrees 34 minutes 20 seconds East a distance of 76.92 feet to a 60d spike set; 
2. North 15 degrees 44 minutes 52 seconds East a distance of 71.16 feet to a 60d spike set; 
3. North 17 degrees 40 minutes 01 second East a distance of94.62 feet to a 60d spike set, and; 
4. North 23 degrees 51 minutes 19 seconds East a distance of78.77 feet to a 60d spike set; 



EXHIBIT"A" 
2.189 ACRES 

Thence leaving the center of Township Road 90, South 79 degrees 59 minutes 29 seconds East 
passing through a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set at 30.00 feet, and 
passing through another 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set at 247.48 feet, 
going a total distance of 277.48 feet to the principle place of beginning containing 2.189 acres, 
more or less, and subject to the right-·of-way of Township Road 90 and all easements of record. 

All 5/8" X 30" iron pins with plastic identification caps set are stamped "Seymour & Associates". 

The bearings used in the above described tract were based on monumentation found on the south 
line of Fractional Lot 6 as bearing, South 80 degrees 11 minutes 34 seconds East and are for the 
determination of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Professional Surveyor No. 
6044, in July of2000. 

,·J roveu - M ai11ernatically 
1-:ocking County Engineer's Office 
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DESCRIPTION OF 34.7904 ACRE TRACT 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol, 212, Pg. 526, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in part of the E~ of the :SE~ of Sec. 5, part of Frac. Lot No. 3 

of Sec, 4, part of Frac, Lot No. 9 of Sec, 9, and part of the E~ of the NE~ of Sec. 8, 

Marion Twp., T-15N, R.-17W, Hocking Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as 

follows: 

Beginning at a stone monument found on the SE corner of a 3.194 acre tract described 

in Vol. 213, Pg, 184, said monument being referenced by the NW corner of the NE!4 of Sec. 

0 8 which bears N 89 59• 06 11 W a distance of 1893,76 ft,; 

Thence~ with the east line of said 3, 194 acre tract, N 12° 01 t 15'' W, passing an 

iron pin set at 551,15 ft,, going a total distance of 566.15 ft. to a point in the center 

of Co, Rd. No. 82; 

'.L'h.ence wi.th the center of said county road the following seven (7) courses: 

l) N 51° 24• 44~ E a distance of 143,13 ft. to a point; 

2) N 65° 48 1 14"' E a distance of /.}f,3(p. ft, to a point; 

3) N 80° 40' 3411 Ea distance of 180.72 ft. to a point; 

4) N 83° 56 1 3811 E a distance of 494.64 ft. to a point; 

5) N 83° 20 1 52 11 E a distance of 236.29 ft. to a point; 

6) N 85° 01' 55" Ea distance of 259.90 ft. to a point; 

7) N 87° 27 1 43 11 E a distance of 250,99 ft, to a point on the east line of Frac. Lot 

No, 3 of Sec, 4~ 

Thence leav;tng Cot Rd, No, 82 and with said east line, S o0 43' 24" W, passing an 

iron pin found at 42.64 ft. and an iron pin set at 961.93 ft., going a total distance 

ofJ0~~.56 ft. to a point in the center of Rush Creek as presently located; 

Thence with said new RuSI-\ Creek channel the following four (4) courses: 

1) N 89° 04~ 08" W a distance of 573.50 ft. to a point; 

2) N 85° 29 1 09 11 W a distance of 241. 37 ft, to a point; 

3) S 75° 52' 44" W a distance of 183.41 ft. to a point; 

4) S 62° 48' 06" W a distance of 259.05 ft. to a point; 

Thence with part of the old Rush Creek channel the following two (2) courses: 

l) N 40° 51~ 30 11 W, passing an iron pin set at 46.80 ft., going a total distance 

of 212,02 ft, to a point; 

2) S B3° 06 1 05'' W a diStance of 90. 79 ft. ·to a point; 

Thence N 15° 00 1 5411 W a distance of 198,06 ft. to the place of beginning, contain-

ing 14.7737 acres in Sec. 5, 12,3257 acres in Sec. ·4, 3.3186 acres in Sec. 9, and 4.3724 

acres in Sec. 8, making a total of 34.7904 acres, more or less, and being subject to the 

;i;:tgQ..t'\o,f\way of Cot Rd, No, 82 and all valid easements, 



Cited bearings are based on the bearing system of the 7,4083 acre tract descrtbed 

in Vol. 203, Pg. 797. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2'' X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap, 

The above description is the result oi an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Survey.or No, 6803, on April 4, 1992, 

~,yQ~ .... __ .,....__·-

Approved • Mathematically 
ff~ County Engineefs office 

By fN Date 1-1-1~ 

- 2 -

Michael P, Berry 3 



DESCRIPTION OF 3,9712 ACRE TRACT 

Being a part of a. tract of land last transferred in Vol. 220, Pg. 231, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in the E~ of the NE~ of· Sec. 8, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hock-

ing Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at a stone monument found on the SE corner of a 3.194 

acre tract described ±n Vol, 213, Pg. )'$4., said monument being referenced by the NW 

corner of the NE~ of Sec, 8 which bears N 89~ 59 ,. 061' W a distance of 1893. 76 ft.; 

Thence S 15° 00~54'' E a distance of 198.06 ft, to a point in the center of the old 

Rush Creek channel, said point being the principal place of beginning for the tract here-

in described; 

Thence continuing with said old channel the following two (2) courses: 

1) N 83° 06 '' osn E a distance of 90, 79 ft. to a point; 

2) S 40° Slt 30" E, passing an iron pin set at 165~22 ft,, going a total distance 

of 212.02 ft, to a point in Rush Creek as presently located; 

Thence, with the center or said presently located Rush Creek, S 60° 39' 30 11 W a 

distance of 645.90 ft, to a point, said point being located by an iron pin previously 

set which bears N 21° 07' 06" W a distance of 74,64 ft.; 

Thence, leaving new Rush Creek and with the center of said old Rush Creek channel 

the following four (4) courses: 

1) N 40° 12'' 08" W a distance of 63,07 ft, to a point; 

2) N 14° 54'' 45 11 W a distance of 239,70 ft. to a point; 

3) N 58° 32'' 1611 E a distance of 372. 77 ft. to a point; 

4) s 85° 56' 48" E a distance of 118.93 ft, to the principal place of beginning, con-

taining 3.9712 acres, more or less, and being subject to all valid easements, 

Cited bearings are based on the bearing system of the 7.4083 acre tract described 

in Vol, 203, Pg. 797, 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2" X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on April 4, 1992, 

. - Approved• Mathematrcalfy j. 
Hocking County Engineer's office 

By LEN Date~~ 

')f-coNomONAL APPROVAUTRANSFER-Not to 
be used as separate ~uilding sita er 
transferred as an Independent parcel in tho 
future without Planning Commission i::'.~/:r 
healt~ Oe~t. approval. 



DESCRIPTION OF 2,6344 ACRE TRACT 

Being a pa,rt of a tract of land last transferred in Vol, 212, Pg. 526, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in 

part 'of the E~ of the NE~ of Sec. 8, 

Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hocking Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as 

follows: 

Beginning at a stone monument found on the SE corner of a 3.194 acre tract described 

in Vol, 213, Pg. 184, said monument being referenced by the NW corner of the NE~ of Sec. 

8 which bears N 89° 59•· 06° W a di~tance of 1893. 76 ft.; 

Thence S 15° 00' 54" E a distance of 198.06 ft, to a ·point in the center of the 

old Rush Creek channel; 

Thence, with the center of said old channel the following two (2) courses: 

l) N 83° 06' 05~ 1 Ea distance of 90,79 ft. to a point; 

2) S 40° 51~ 30'' E, p~s~ing an iron pin set at 165.22 ft., going a total distance of 

212,02 ft. to a point in Rush·Creek as presently located, said point being the 

principal place of beginning for the tract herein described; 

Thence, with the center of the presently located Rush Creek, N 62° 48' 06" E a dis-

tance of 259.05 ft. to a point; 

Thence leaving new Rush Creek and with the center of the old Rush Creek channel the 

following eight (8) courses: 

1) s 130 14' 04" w a distance of 206,48 ft. to a point; 

2) s 90 53t· 19" E a distance of 1"12.08 ft. to a point; 

3) s 00 21' 45" W a distance of Z>tl. .01 ft. to a point; 

!~) s 16° 23' 18" W a distance of 125.33 ft. to a point; 

5) ·N 87° 10' 46" W a distance of 86.24 ft. to a point; 

6) N 23° 52' 10" W a distance of 15 l.C\C\ ft. to a point; 

7) N 4° 52 '· 371' E a distance of 294. 06 ft, to a point; 

8) N 12° 23 t· 09" W a distance of 19 7. 61 ft. to the principal place of beginning, 

c~mtaining 2, 6344 acres, more or less, and being subject to all valid easements. 

The above description is intended to describe all the lands included in Vol. 212, 

Pg. 526, which lie south of the presently J.,ac.A\J¥.\> Rush Creek channel. 

Cited bearings are based on the bearing system of the 7.4083 acre tract described 

in V0l, 203, Pg, 797. 

All iron pins described as being .set are 1/2" X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap, 

The above descriptiop is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No, 6803, on April 4, 1992. 

Approved· Mathematrcan1 f,. 
Ho\hlng County Engineer's office 

Rv l<---P1~~Loate.M:1~ 

¥-coNomONAL APPRO~AUTRANSFER-Not b 
be used as separate building sit~ ::: 
transferred as an Independent parcel : : '1 '.: • 

Mura without Planning Commission i.'.'. • ' 
.... ~1u. n,,.n ... r'lr'lrnv'11 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR, JOHN BOND 

TRACT 2: 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Fairfield Co. Deed Record Vol. 

S77, Pg. 946 and in Hocking Co. Deed Record Vol. 213, Pg. 120, situated in the SW~ of 

Sec. 33, Rush Creek Twp., T-16N, R-17W, Fairfield Co., and in Frac. Lot No. 6 of Sec. 4, 

Marion Twp., T-lSN, R-17W, Hocking Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as 

follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin found on the NW corner of said Frac. Lot No. 6 of Sec. 4, 

Marion Twp., 

0 Thence, with the north line of said Sec. 4, N 89 SO' 38" E a distance of 606.33 

ft. to an iron pin set on the SW corner of the 3.00 acre tract described in Vol. S77, Pg. 

946, Fairfield Co. Deed Records; 

Thence with the west and north lines of said 3.00 acre tract the following two (2) 

courses: 

1) N 0° 33' S7" W a distance of 91.S2 ft. to an iron pin set; 

2) N 89° 48' 07" E a distance of 446.46 ft. to an iron pin previously set on the 

NW corner of a 6.SOO acre tract described in Hocking Co. Deed Record Vol. 213, 

Pg. 123; 

Thence, with the westerly line of said 6.SOO acre tract, S 29° 11' 14" E, passing 

a point on the north line of Sec. 4 at 106.S9 ft., going a total distance of 404.09 ft. 

to an iron pin previously set; 

Thence N 86° 02 1 39" Ea distance of 6.79 ft. to a point in the center of Twp. Rd. 

No. 90: 

Thence with the center of said township road the following two (2) courses: 

1) s 60 43' 27" E a distance of 138.9S ft. to a point; 

2) s 30 SO' 44" E a distance of )8>2. 92 ft. to a point; 

Thence, with a new line, s 88° 22' 48" W, passing an iron pin set at 21.98 ft., 

going a total distance of 372.S6 ft. to an iron pin set on the northern~most corner of 

Sec. No. 77 of Hide-A-Way Bil~ Subd.; 

Thence with the boundary of said Frac. Lot No. 6 of Sec. 4 the following (2) 

courses: 

1) S 89° 46' 30" W a distance of 926.12 ft. to a stone monument found; 

2) N 1° 22' 47" Ea distance of S92.44 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 

l,OOOS acres in Sec. 33 of Rush Creek Twp. and 16.7481 acres in Sec. 4 of 

Marion Twp., making a total of 17.7486 acres, more or less, and being subject 

to the right-of-way of Twp. Rd. No. 90 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the bearing system of the 6.SOO acre tract described in 

Hocking Co. Deed Record Vol. 213, Pg, 123. 

All iron pins deacr~beQ. P.s. be~.ng ~et Qr prev;i.ousJ.y set are 1/2'' X JQV with an 

attached plastic identification cap, 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No, 6803, on January 14, 1991, 

Approved • Mathematical!~ "f} 'ti{ Eogin~fs '""' By_ Date /-!£-!// 
~~Q±-?~ 

Mi,hael P, Berry ~ #680] 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR. JEFF POLING 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol, 212, Pg~ 526, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in Frac, Lot No, 3 of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., and in the E~ of the 

SE~ of Sec. 5, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hocking Co,, Ohio, and being more particular-

ly described as follows: 

Beginning at a 2ou oak tree found on the NE corner of said Frac. Lot No. 3; 

Thence, with the east line of said fractional lot, S 0° 38 ,. 32" E a distance of 

1806.96 ft. to a point in Co, Rd. No, 82, said point being referenced by an iron pin 

found which bears S 0° 43' 24 11 W a distance of 42.64 ft,; 

Thence with the center of said Co, Rd, No, 82 the following seven (7) c6urses: 

1) S 87° 27' 43" W a distance of 250.99 ft, to a point; 

2) S 8 5 ° 01 '· 5 5 u W a distance of 2 5 9 , 9 0 ft • to a point ; 

3) S 83° 20' 52" W a distance of 236.29 ft, to a point; 

4) S 83° 56 ,. 38" W a distance of 49!+. 64 ft, to a point; 

5) S 80° t+O' 34" W a distance of 180, 72 ft, to a point; 

6) S 65° !+8' 14" W a distance of 117. 36 ft. to a point; 

7) S 51° 24'· 44" W a distance of 143.13 ft, to a point; 

Thence, leaving Co. Rd, No. 82 and with part of the northerly boundary of Sec. 

No. 64 of the Hide-A~Way Hills Subd., the following two (2) courses: 

1) 0 N 11 58 ,. 09" W, passing an iron pin set at 25, 00 ft,, going a total distance 

of 100.45 ft, to a point, said point being referenced by an iron pipe found 

which bears S 71° 08' 23" W a distance of 7,15 ft.; 

2) S 89° 00' 55" W a distance of 377,52 ft. to a stone monument found; 

Thence, with the west line of the E~ of the SE~, N 0° 38 ,. 18" W a distance of 

1989 .13 ft. to an iron pin found on the NW corner of said E~ OF 'l'AS. SE~; 

Thence, with the north line of said E~ of the SE!i;, N 89° 56' 15'' E a distance of 

401.38 ft. to an iron pipe found on the NW corner of a 2,54 acre tract described in 

Vol, 222, Pg. 299; 

Thence with the boundaries of said 2,54 acre tract the following five (5) courses: 

1) S 5° 16'' 57" W a distance of 95,ll ft, to an iron pin found; 

2) S 43° 27' l+l" E a distance of 187 ,46 ft, to an iron pin found; 

3) N 88° 43' 57" E a distance of 229.48 ft, to an iron pin found; 

4) N 69° 29' 37" Ea distance of 211,71 ft. to an iron pin found; 

5) N 0° 42' 57" E a distance of 152 .. 41 ft. to an iron pipe found on the north line 

of said E~ of the SE~; 

Thence, with said north line and with the north line of said Frac~ Lot No, 3 of 

Sec, 4, N 89° 45' 30'' E, passing a point on the east line of Sec, 5 at 410t61 ft,~ go­

ing a total distance of 1082,52 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 28 .. 4201 acres 

- 1 -



in Sec, 4 and 57.8839 acres in Sec. 5, making a total of 86.304 acres, more or less, 

and being subject to the right-of-way of Co. Rd. No, 82 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the bearing system of the 7.4083 acre tract described 

in Vol, 203, Pg. 797, 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2'' X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap, 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P, Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No, 6803, on Oct. 29 & 30, 1992, 

H A~proved • Mathematically 
B:·mng_.2~nt£ngineer's offica 
j~ate_LC_0:_tz.. 

- 2 -

Michael P. Berry 
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\Vllllam R. Shaw & Associates, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers & Surveyors 

WILLIAM R. SHAW. P.E .. P.S. PHONE 63WESTMAIN ST. 
614. 385·4349 LOGAN.OHIO 43138 

Description qf Survey for Larry Kienzle 

'rRACT #1 

Being the tract of land last transferred to John Clark and Larry 

Kienzle as recorded in Deed Book. 147 at page 318, Hocking County 

Recorder's Office, said tract being a part of the west half of the 

southeast quarter, part of Fractional Lot 1, and all of Fractional 

Lot 7 situated in the south half of Section of 4, and all of Fractional 

Lot 7 situated in the northwest quarter of Section 9, 'r15N, R11W, 

Marion Township, Hocking County, State of Ohio, and being more partic­

ularly described as followsa 

Beginning at a stone found at the northeast corner of the north­

west quarter of Section 9, Tl5N, R17W, also being the northeast corner 

of Fractional Lot 7; 
'rhence with the east line of said fractional lot, South 5° 56' 51 .. 

West, passing a 30" twin trunk hickory tree at 458.19 feet, going a 

total distance of 815.76 feet to a point at the southeast corner of 

said fractional lot; 

Thence with the south line of said· fractional lot, North 33° 03' 

09" West a distance of 330.00 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with I.D. CiJP 

set, and North 66° 56' 13" West a distance of 285.02 feet to a 5/8" 

iron pin with I.D. cap set at the southwest corner of said lot; 

'l'hence North 12° 40' 59" East a distance of 480.48 feet to a 5/8" 

iron pin with I.D. cap set at the northwest corner of said lot on the 

section line, said iron pin being referenced by a 36" hickory tree 

which bears North 51° 54' 14" West a distance of 16.83 feet; 

Thence with the section line, also being the south line of 

Fractional Lot 1, North 83° 49' 01" West a distance of 106.56 feet 

to a point in the centerline of the existing run; 

Thence with the centerline of said run, the following three courses a 
(1) North 21° 57' 04" East a distance of 87.75 f~~et to a point:, 

(2) North 9° 08• 16" East a distance of 309.10 feet to a point, and 

~3)'North 9° 21• 05" East a distance of 261.25 feet to a point on 

the north line of Fractional Lot l; 

Thence leaving the centerline of the run and with the north line 

of said fractional lot and an existing fence line, South 85° 03' 16" 

East, passing a post found at 47.57 feet, going a total distance of 

471, 76 feet to a corner post found. with a 5/8 .. iron pin with r.n. cap 

set at its base, said post being the northeast corner of Fractional 

Lot l; 



Description of Survey for Larry Kienzle (continued) 

Thence with the west line of the southeast quarter of Section 4, 

North 6° 04• 58" East a distance of 630.76 feet to a corner post. found 

with a 5/8" iron pin with I.D. cap set at its base; 

Thence leaving the ~est line of said quarter section ahd· witn1 an:;,,_-

existing fence line, the following eleven coursesr 
(1) South 82° 21' 56" East a distance of 307.60 feet to an old stump, 
(2) North 76° 40 1 32" East a distance Of 241.33 feet to a 24° sycamore, 
(3) North 67° 38. 15" East a distance Of 456.75 feet to a 12" maple, 
(4) North 55° 36' 1 1 .. East a distance of 77.97 feet to a 48" white oak, 
(5) North 49° 09 1 16" East a distance of 146.04 feet to a twin 14 11 

black cherry, 

(6) North '27?·,.20' ,,t8~'::1East a» ... distance of 59.46 feet to an 8" locust, 

(7) North 16° 59' 35" East a distance of 76.44 feet to a, 14" white oak, 

(8) North 5° 19' 46 11 East a distance of 126.59 feet to an 18 11 beech, 

(9) North 16° 42' 16" East a distance of 51.67 feet to a 12" maple, 

(10) North 24° 52' 57" East a distance of 284.07 feet to an 18" white 

oak, and 

(11) North 30° 03' 59" East a distance of 305.10 feet to a 5/8° iron 

pin with I.D. cap set on the north line of the southeast quarter; 

Thence cont.inuing with an existing fence line, South 81° 10' 09" 

East a distance of 458.98 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin with I.D. cap set 

at the northeast corner of Fractional Lot 7; 

Thence with the east line of said fractional lot, South 6° 43' 

00" West a distance of 2581.10 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with LD. cap 

set on the section line; 

rrhence North 82° 55' 55" West a distance of 48.11 feet to an 

iron pipe found; 

Thence North 82° 50' 50" West a distance of 77.14 feet to an 

iron pipe found; 

'rhence N(Jrth 82° 42' 48" West a distance of 31.61 feet to an 

iron pipe foundJ 

'l'hence North 83° 49' 01" West a distance of 1624. 98 feet to the 

place of beginning, containing 83.0201 acres in Section 4 and 6.2152 

acres in Section 9, making a total of 89.2353 acres, more or less~ 

subject to the right of way of County Road 82 and all easements of 

record. 

The bearings used were derived from a previous survey and are 

for the determination of angles only. 

The above description was prepared from a survey made on June 

18 thru 26, 1985, by William R. Shaw, Ohio Professional Su~v.eyor 

No. 6650. 

Approved • Mathematically 
f¥~n~un~ Auditor's o __ fftce 

By ¥~ate_ ] ·.7>·flj 



William R. Show 6 Associates, Inc. 

Consulling Engineers q,. Surveyors 

WILLIAM R. SHAW, P.E., P.S. PHONE 

614 • 385·4349 
63 WEs·r MAIN ST. 

LOGAN. OHIO 43138 

Description of Survey for Larry Kienzle 

'"rRACT #2 

Being a part of the tract of land last transferred to Clark 

Sheets Sr. as recorded in Deed Book 189 at page 425 and Deed Book 

194 at page 91, Hocking County Recorder's Office, said tract being 

a part of Fractional Lot 2 and part of the west half of the southeast 

quarter of Section 4, Tl5N, R17W, Marion Township, Hocking County, 

State of Ohio, and being more particularly described as followss 

Beginning at a corner post found with a 5/8" iron pin with I.D. 

cap set at its base, said post being on the west line of the southeast 

quarter of Section 4, T15N, R17W, alsa being the northeast corner of 
' Fractional Lot 1, from which a stone found at the southwest corner 

of said quarter section bears South 5° 48' 10" West a distance of 

664.19 feet; 

·rhence with the north line of Frac~ional Lotl, North 85g 03' 16 .. 

West, passing a post at 424.19 feet, going a total distance of 471.76 

feet to the centerline of the run; 

Thence with the centerline of the run, the following thirteen 

coursess 
{ 1) North 8° 37' 51" East a distance of 410.20 feet to a PK nail set 

in the centerline of the bridge on County Road 82, 

(2) North 11° 39' 30" East a distance of 210.60 feet to a point, 

(3) North 27° 47' 18" East a distance of 136.24 feet to a point, 

(4) North 45c 35' 06" East a distance of 147.54 feet to a point, 

(5) North 40° 30• 08" East a distance of 160.08 feet to a point, 

(6} North 49° 30' 08" East a distance of 130.52 feet to a point, 

(7) North 30° 14' 48" East a distance of 121.37 feet to a point, 

(8) North 42° 49• 10" East a distance of 72.63 feet to a point, 

( 9) North 10° 15' 55" East a distance of 118.46 feet to a point, 

(10) North 10 02• 19" East a distance of 143.18 feet to a point, 

<11) North 70 54' 29" East a distance of 135.57 feet to a point, 

( 12) North 60 19' 1 7" East a distanGe of 178.01 feet to a point, and 

(13) North 50 03' 56" East a distance of 138.48 feet to a point; 

Thence leaving the centerline of the run, and with the north 

line of the .southeast quarter, South 82" 53' 50" East, passing a 

5/8" iron pin with I.o. cap set at 18.60 feet, going a total distance 

of 1370. 23 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with I.D. cap set; 

(continued) 



Description of Survey for Larry Kienzle (continued) 

!FAC'r #2 

Thence leaving the quarter section line, and with an existing 

fence line, the following eleven courses: 
( 1) South 30° 03' 59" West a distance of 305.10 feet to an 18" white oak, 
(2) South 24° 52' 5 7" West a distance of 284.07 feet to a 12" maple, 
(3) South 16° 42' 16" West a distance of 51.67 feet to an 18 It Beech, 
(4) South 50 19' 46" West a distance of 126.59 feet to a 14" white oak, 
(5) South 16° 59• 35 ti West a distance of 76.44 feet to an 8" locust, 
(6) South 27° 20• 18 It West a distance Of 59.46 feet to a twin 14" 

black cherry, 
( 7) south 49° 09' 16" West a distance of 146.04 feet to a 48 II white oak, 
(8) South 55° 36' 11" West a distance of 77.97 feet to a 12" maple, 
( 9) South 67° 38. 15" West a distance of 456.75 feet to a 24" sycamore, 
( 10) South 76° 40' 3 2" West a distance of 241.33 feet to an old stump, 

and 
(11) No.t"th 82° 21 t 56" West a distance Of 307. 60 feet to a corner post 

with 5/8" iron pin with I.D. cap set at its base, found on the 

west line of the southeast quarter; 
'rhence with the quarter section 1 ine, South 6° 04' 58" West a 

distance of 630.76 feet to the place of beginning, containing 42.0310 

acres, more or less, subject to the right of way of County Road 82 

and all easements of record. 

The bearings used were derived from a previous survey and are 

for the determination of angles only. 
'l'he above description was prepared from a survey made on June 

18 thru 26, 1985, by William R. Shaw, Ohio Professional Surveyor 

No. 6650. 

Appnmd • Mathematically 
Hoding County AuditQr's 9,ffice 

By Cf~. _Date ' I-. j · .... Ct) 



Wiiiiam R. Shaw & Associates, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers & Surveyors 

WILLIAM R. SHAW. P.E., P.S. PHONE 63 WEST MAIN ST. 
614. 385·4349 LOGAN. OHIO 43138 

Description of Survey for Larry Kienzle 

1'RACT #3 

Being a part of the tract of land last transferred to Clark 

Sheets Sr. in Deed Book 189 at page 425 and Deed Book 194 at page 91, 

Hocking County Recorder's Office, said tract being a part of Fractional 
Lot 3 in the northwest quarter of Section 9, T15N, R17W, Marion 

Township, Hocking County, State of Ohio, and being more particularly 
described as followss 

Beginning at a 5/8" iron pin with I.D. cap set on the north line 

of Section 9 at the northwest corner of Fractional Lot 7, from which 

a stone found at the northeast corner of the northwest quarter of 
Section 9, '1'15N I Rl 7W, bears South 83° 49' 01" East a distance of 

423. 72 feet, and .from which a 36" hicko~y bears North 51° 54 • 14" 
West a distance of 16.83 feet; 

Thence leaving the section line and with the west line of Fractional 

Lot 7, South 12° 40' 59" West a distance of 480.48 feet to a 5/8" 

iron pin with I.D. cap set at the southwest corner of said fractional 
lot; 

'!'hence South 35° 10' 59" West a distance of 49.50 feet to a 5/8" 
iron pin with I.D. cap set; 

Thence S<Juth 83° 55' 59" West a distance of 180. 21 feet to a point 

in Rush Creek at its intersection with a run coming from the north; 

Thence with the run, North 22° 08' 42" East, passing a 5/8" iron 

pin with I.Do cap set at 80.05 feet, going a total distance of 269.67 

feet to a point; 

Thence continuing with the centerline of the run, North 18° 28' 19" 

East a distance of 171.73 feet to a point, and North 21° 57' 04" 
East a distance of 137.01 feet to a point on the section line; 

'rhence lf?aving the centerline of the run, South 83° 49' 01" East 
a distance of 106.56 feet to the place of beginning, containing 
1.7871 acres, more or less, subject to all easements of record. 

'rhe bearings used were derived from a previous survey and are 

for the determination of angles only. 
The above description was prepared from a survey made on June 

18 thru 26, 1985, by William R. Shaw, Ohio Professional Surveyor 

No. 6650. 

CONDITIONAl APPROVAUTRANSFER·Not h f: 
be usc.:1 11 separate building site or 
tnnsferred as an Independent parcel in the 
future lritbout Plann!na Commission and/or 
bt.altlJ Dept. ~ 



William R. Show & Associates, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers & Surveyors 

WILLIAM R. SHAW. P.E .. P.S. PHONE 63 WEST MAIN s-r. 
614. 385·4349 LOGAN. OHIO 43138 

Description of Easement for Larry Kienzle 

Being an easement for ingress and egress from the previously 
described TRAC'l, -tt2, across a part of rrRAC'r # 1, to 'rRAC'I1 it 3, said 

easement being across a part of J:e,ractional Lot 1 in the southwest 

quarter of Section 4, Tl5N, R17W, Marion Township, Hocking County, 

State of Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning for reference at a stone found at the southeast corner 

of the southwest quarter of Section 4, 'l'15N, Rl 7Wj 

'rhence with the section line, North 83° 49' 01 .. West, passing 

a 5/8" iron pin with I.D. cap set at 423. 72 feet, going a total 

dis ta nee of 530. 28 feet to a .. poQnt" in 1: the center! i'ne of the run, 

said point being the principal place of beginning for the tract herein 

described; 

Thence with the centerline of said run, the following three 
coursess 

(1) North 21° 57' 04" East a distance of 87.75 feet to a point, 

(2) North 9° 08' 16" East a distance of 309.10 feet to a point, and 

(3) North 9° 21' 05" East a distance of 261.25 feet to a point 

on the north line of Fractional Lot 1; 

Thence with the north line of said fractional lot, South 

85° 03' 16" East, passing a post found at 47.57 feet, going a total 

distance of 50.00 feet to a point; 

Thence leaving the north line of Lot 1, South 7° 14' 28" West, 

passing a 3~" hickory tree at 646.28 feet, going a total distance 

of 655.17 feet to a ,point on the section line; 

'!'hence North 83° 49' 01" West a distance of 92.11 feet to the 
principal place of beginning. 

The bearings were derived from a previous survey and are for 

the determination of angles only. 
'l'he above description was prepared from a survey made on ,June 

18 thru 26, 1985, by William R. Shaw, Ohio Professional Surveyor 

No. 6650. 

Approved· Mathematrcalfy 
Hoc~nitunty Aud .. i~s Qffica _ 
Bf}~ _Data_~ 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURV~Y :FOR MR •. JOHN l3QND 

TRACT NO. 19 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 189, Pg. 425, and Vol. 194, 

Pg. 91, Hocking Co. Deed Records, situated in Frac. Lot No. 2 of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., 

T-15N, R-17W, Hocking Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a 20" oak tree found on the NW corner of said Frac. Lot No. 2; 

0 
Thence, with the north line of said Frac. Lot, S 89 23' 10" Ea distance of 568.75 

ft. to an iron pin found on the northwesterly corner of a 7.992 acre tract described 

in Vol. 202, Pg. 667; 

Thence with the westerly boundary of said 7.992 acre tract the following six (6) 

courses: 

1) s 60 52 I 32" W a distance of 328.54 ft. to an iron pin found; 

2) s 27° 09' 37" E a distance of 188.32 ft. to an iron pin found; 

3) s 46° 32' 46" E a distance of 150.38 ft. to an iron pin ;:ound; 

4) N 66° 18' 52" E a distance of 28.05 ft. to an iron pin found; 

5) s 43° Id' 32" E a distance of 154.35 ft. to an iron pin found; 

6) s 58° 05' 06 11 E a distance of 447.08 ft. to an iron pin found; 

Thence, with a new line, s 23° 24 1 02" Ea distance of 400.00 ft. to a point in 

the center of Twp. Rd. No. 90; 

Thence, leaving said township ro?d and with a series of new lines the following 

three (3) courses: 

1) S 73° 18' 10" W, passing an iron pin set at 15.00 ft., going a total distance of 

408.62 ft. to an iron pin set; 

2) S 84° Id' 34" W a distance of 441.42 ft. to an iron pin set; 

3)N 84° 27' 40" W, passing an iron pin set at 562.30 ft., going a total distance of 

567.77 ft. to a point on the west line of Frac. Lot No. 2; 

Thence, with said west line, N 0° 02' 08'' E a distance of 1410.22 ft. to the place 

of beginning, containing 30.2013 acres, more or less, and being subject to the right-

of-way of Twp. Rd. No. 90 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the north line of the EYi of the NW~ of Sec. 4 as 

running due East & West. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2'' X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on December 14, 1989 . 

A~:i:ov~d . Malhem3tically 
H, .. •,; 00 r'"'"'J Er.~;"eer's o!firc 
~~-·c·~·~o /1-:.11-Bt 

. /]J,,lJ2P.~ ~+ 
Michael P. Berry #~ 



------------ -- - -- - ------ " __ ....______, _____ . ...____ 

'.0,h::..2:../-J·~? A . .PAQ..T ~9~. Lo' / '-l.0 . ~ 
1-)5,;\.,j., R.->(W I A~~ co. ·' C::V-\~ 
.N..<::i·r..·::::.' c..;s..'\;:J::> s~""' A.e.c. ;~~ c:>-J. ....,-u;:. ,N.C?e."'·\.. ~ o,.,- ~ ,c(2 o~ \!V:::.. . ,,.i-wf- oi:- ..:sci::-. A ~ .s<~~ ~ .E..A-5" i:.. "".c.""": 

>..L.) o )A ~ £2 . 
/(5 . ~ -

• 

.A.L 59>' ;u... 2.A w ,:_ ./ 
3~· l..l 

.. 
_)\J_ ~" ~., 2:;,."5" .. rJ 

/ \O . C\~ 

[!:) · ?; "'\ · .,S'..._A.<-1.A--.l 

'../.QI- . .20 ;;i. ' n:::_ . (.,,(.. 7 

.> ..L ):3->" A..O. A"-\ \'\/ 
. ~;;.... .AL,. 

~ ,) "')<:0' 

1

1 o 2 1 .:z. .. ~ 9~ ·~ 0> '> ""I :z r:. . C,..AP 

• r ~ .f.'J;.o...I. (Ft:>) 

,... ,. ,(, "' ,£/.:!:.~\.:zr..;b .:-~ 

C-C>c....><-l.._.,, ~ 9.i..A '\..:';:.. 

6-Jlb/J::>t~ o-=- fLEJ:. •Pi'> 

/Bi:30 9,,_,..,"'" .~JU::O 

~ C::A.S At~) 

. ' 

5.?. ~)...... .. ~~..;:::. 
'-(c>I- · Z13 . ·~. l\;2. 

5-..,...t c:.o&::... ~. .Lo'\; ,...._Q, &, 
oF 6,Et:'..-. 4 , /--" 1.).,.~ \wS. 

)OJo. D;<_' 

"\ , 

)&...&-0:5 ~L~.,JC:<-., 

. (Y.,... .. Q.-:=- -../CY-· .2...):Z,, ~. )~.O) 

\ 

\ 

.,. 

• 

I 
r 

' I 

/' 

I 

I 
) 

. ::s-. ~ ~ 
vo1- . z1~ , ~ . 1.2.o .. I . 

I t ~ 
~~..i.'l ""'-~ ;;:;.'~'Cl..Z c.c>. 

-- =-----. VO/.-.. 20-s I ~ • I.AA 

•, 

I I c:. 50 ":z.:o '.2A.." w 
( { / . ) l2... )Cl 
\ \ 

j 
I ~ ,.._. -

0-.5-N.B~ " . .A.5 ' .A.3 "W 
. )e, . (..£) 

.. ) 3€;i . .A.e.> 

t i . ' 
J J • l . 

11 ( 60, ::<."1 """"' w 
:,.,/ )('~ .. o,· 

\ \ 
I 

I-. i.C.... K~ 
'-/Qi-. lCil.. n:;p . ..A z:\ 

.5 2-. 0.2... ~, \'f\/ 

)35.SI 

...SA~ A~\' ..:?:>A ·~ 

C\l., .g( 



DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR. JOHN BOND 

TRACTS 12 1 13, 14; 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 213, Pg. 120, Hocking 

Deed Records, situated in Frac. Lot No. 6 & Frac. Lot No. 2 of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., 

T-15N, R-17W, Hocking Co., Ohio and being more particularly described as follows.: 

Beginning at an iron pin set on the SW corner of said Frac. Lot No. 6; 

Thence, with the south line of a 5.10 acre tract described in Vol. 213, Pg. 712 

and an extension thereof, S 89° 34' 02" E, passing iron pins set at 766.46 ft. and 

965.52 ft., going a total distance of 1010.02 ft. to a point on the east line of said 

Frac. Lot No. 6; 

Thence, with said east line, S o0 23 1 24" W a distance of 112.10 ft. to an iron 

pin found; 

Thence N 88° 45' 43" W a distance of 18.60 ft. to a point in an existing creek; 

Thence with said creek the following four (4) courses: 

1) S 0° 47' 57 11 E a distance of 138.48 ft. to a point; 

2) S o0 27' 24" W a distance of 178.01 ft. to a point; 

3) S 20 02 1 36 11 W a distance of 135.57 ft, to a point; 

4) S 4° 49' 34" E a distance of 96.97 ft. to a point; 

Thence, leaving said creek and with a new line, S 88° 55' 47" W, passing iron pins 

set at 24.75 ft. and 312.54 ft., going a total distance of 327.54 ft. to a point in the 

center of Twp. Rd. No. 90; 

Thence, with the center of said Twp. road, S 4° 07' 01" W a distance of 138.39 

ft. to a point; 

Thence, with a new line, N 54° 15' 04" W, passing an iron pin set at 23.77 ft., 

going a total distance of 229.98 ft. to an iron pin set; 

Thence S 88° 55' 47" w·a distance of 348.60 ft. to an iron pin set on the easterly 

boundary of a 7.992 acre tract described in Vol. 202, Pg. 667; 

Thence with said easterly boundary the following three (3) courses: 

1) N 13° 49' 49" W a distance of 302.46 ft. to an iron pin found; 

2) N 25° 57' 35" W a distance of 110.93 ft. to an iron pin found; 

3) N 58° 22' 24" W a distance of 335.61 ft. to an iron pin found on the northerly 

1) 

2) 

boundary of said Frac. Lot No. 2; 

Thence with said northerly boundary the following two (2) courses: 

N 1° 14' 36" E a distance of 115.23 ft. to an iron pin found; 

0 ... 
S 89 55' 00" E a distance of 282.27 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 

16.3605 acres, more or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of Twp. Rd. 

No. 90 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings .are based on the north line of the E~ of the NW~ of Sec. 4 as 

running due East & West. 
- 1 -



All iron pins described as being set are 1/2" X Jot• with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on July 3, 1990J 

Approved· Mathematically 
Hocking County En&fneeis office 
By~ <-fl.. Date"'l-Ci-4'~ 

- 2 -

Michael P. Berry 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or formerly in 
the name of Steve Warthman and Rex Bibler as recorded in 
Official Record 90 at page 803, Hocking County Recorder's 
Office, said tract being part of the southwest quarter of 
Section 4, Marion Township, T15N, R17W, Hocking County, State 
of Ohio and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at a stone found on the southeast 
corner of the southwest quarter of Section 4; 

Thence along the south line of Section 4, North 89 degrees 38 
minutes 51 seconds West a distance of 2042.29 feet to a point; 

Thence leaving the south line of Section 4, North 01 degree 22 
minutes 37 seconds East a distance of 812.25 feet to a point 
in the center of County Road 82 and the grantor's southwest 
corner: 

Thence along the center of said road and the grantor's south 
line the following three courses: 
1. · -North 89 degrees 01 minute 43 seconds East a distance of 

242.58 feet to P.K. Nail found; 
2. North 86 degrees 59 minutes 23 seconds East a distance 

of 318.59 feet to a P.K. Nail found, and; 
3. North 85 degrees 2 6 minutes 00 seconds East a distance 

of 187.02 feet to a point being the principal place of 
beginning for the tract herein described; 

Thence leaving the center of said road and with a new line 
through the grantor's land, North 08 degrees 54 minutes 32 
seconds West, passing through a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a 
plastic identification cap set at 30. 00 feet, going a total 
distance of 322. 57 feet to a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a 
plastic identification cap set on the grantor's north line 

Thence along the grantor's north line the following two 
courses: 
1. North 84 degrees 46 minutes 34 seconds East a distance 

of 307. 97 feet to an iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap stamped "MPB - 6803" found, and; 

2. North 73 degrees 19 minutes 14 seconds East, passing 
through an iron pin with a plastic identification cap 
stamped "MPB - 6803" found at 393. 74feet, going a total 
distance of 408. 62 feet to a point in the center of 
Township Road 90 and the grantor's northeast corner; 

Thence along the grantor's east line and the center of said 
road the following two courses: 
1. South 18 degrees 49 minutes 43 seconds East a distance 

of 80.96 feet to a point, and; 
2. South 12 degrees 56 minutes 40 seconds East a distance 

of 236.68 feet to a railroad spike found at the 
intersection of the center line of County Road 82 and 
Township Road 90 and the grantor's southeast corner; 

[continued on page 2] 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

Thence along the center of County Road 82 and the grantor's 
south line the following four courses: 
1. South 67 degrees 09 minutes 05 seconds West a distance 

of 178.05 feet to a P.K. Nail found; 
2. South 83 degrees 43 minutes 29 seconds West a distance 

of 191.71 feet to a point; 
3. South 77 degrees 34 minutes 27 seconds West a distance 

of 268.65 feet to a P.K. Nail found, and; 
4. South 85 degrees 26 minutes 00 seconds West a distance 

of 110.67 feet to the principal place of beginning, 
containing 5.353 acres, more or less, and subject to the 
right of way of County Road 82, Township Road 90 and all 
easements of record. 

All 5/8" X 30" iron pins with plastic identification caps set 
are stamped "Seymour & Associates". 

The bearings used in the above described tract were based on 
the south line of Section 4 as bearing North 89 degrees 38 
minutes 51 seconds West and are for the determination of 
angles only. 

The ··above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, 
Ohio Professional Surveyor No. 6044, in February of 1997. 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or formerly in 
the name of Steve Warthman and Rex Bibler as recorded in 
Official Record 90 at page 803, Hocking County Recorder's 
Off ice, said tract being part of the southwest quarter of 
Section 4, Marion Township, T15N, Rl 7W, Hocking County, State 
of Ohio and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at a stone found on the southeast 
corner of the southwest quarter of Section 4; 

Thence along the south line of Section 4, North 89 degrees 38 
minutes 51 seconds West a distance of 2042.29 feet to a point; 

Thence leaving the south line of Section 4, North 01 degree 22 
minutes 37 seconds East a distance of 812.25 feet to a point in 
the center of County Road 82, the grantor's southwest corner 
and the principal place of beginning for the tract herein 
described; 

Thence leaving the center of said road and along the grantor's 
west line, North 00 degrees 08 minutes 33 seconds West, passing 
through a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a plastic identification cap 
set ·at. 30. 00 feet, going a total distance of 397. 44 feet to a 
point being the grantor's northwest corner; 

Thence along the grantor's north line the following two 
courses: 
1. South 84 degrees 25 minutes 16 seconds East, passing 

through an iron pin with a plastic identification cap 
stamped "MPB - 6803" found at 5.38 feet, going a total 
distance of 567. 77 feet to an iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap stamped "MPB - 6803" found, and; 

2. North 84 degrees 46 minutes 34 seconds East a distance of 
133. 63 feet to a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap set; 

Thence leaving the gr an tor's north line and with a new line 
thrqugh the grantor's land, South 08 degrees 54 minutes 32 
seconds East, passing through a 5/ 8" X 30" iron pin with a 
plastic identification cap set at 292. 57 feet, going a total 
distance of 322.57 feet to a point in the center of County Road 
82 and the grantor's south line; 

Thence along the center of said road and the grantor's south 
line the following three courses: 
1. South 85 degrees 26 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 

187.02 feet to a P.K. Nail found; 
2. South 86 degrees 59 minutes 23 seconds West a distance of 

318.59 feet to a P.K. Nail found, and; 
3. South 89 degrees 01 minute 43 seconds West a distance of 

242. 58 feet to the principal place of beginning, 
containing 5.857 acres, more or less, and subject to the 
right of way of County Road 82 and all easements of 
record. 

All 5/8" X 30" iron pins with plastic identification caps set 
are stamped "Seymour & Associates". 

The bearings used in the above described tract were based on 
the south line of Section 4 as bearing North 89 degrees 38 
minutes 51 seconds West and are for the determination of angles 
only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, 
. Ohio Professional Surveyor No. 6044, in February of 1997. 



PLAT OF A 33.11 ACRE TRACT FOR BILL WOLFE 

Sttucrt.d In Marton TowMhlp, Hocking County, Ohio and Ru•hcrffk Town•htp, Falrflekl County, Ohto; being part of th• Horth..t quarter of Section -4, Town•hl~ 15, Range 17, 
In Hooking County and part of th• Southea.t quarter of Seotlon 33, Town8htp 18, Range 17 In Falrfleld County. 
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SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF A 33.11 ACRE TRACT FOR BILL WOLFE 

Situated in Marion Township, Hocking County, Ohio and Rushcreek 
Township, Fairfield County, Ohio; being part of the Northeast quarter of 
Section 4, Township 15, Range 17, in Hocking County and part of the 
Southeast quarter of Section 33, Township 16, Range 17, in Fairfield 
County; and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a damaged stone found at the Southwest corner of the 
Southeast quarter of Section 33, Rushcreek Township, Fairfield County, 
which is on the Fairfield - Hocking county line; 

thence leaving said county line and going into Fairfield County 
North 0 degrees 09 minutes 40 seconds East a distance of 296.42 feet to a 
3/4" OD iron pipe found; 

thence South 75 degrees 11 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 
945.57 feet to a 3/4" iron pipe found and passing a 5/8" iron pin set at 
a distance of 747.43 feet; 

thence North 87 degrees 13 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 
184.17 feet to a 1-1/4" OD iron pipe found; 

thence North 79 degrees 29 minutes 40 seconds East a distance of 
121.11 feet to a 1-1/4" OD iron pipe found; 

thence North 75 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 
54.21 feet to a 3/4" OD iron pipe found; 

thence South O degrees 17 minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 
58.26 feet to a 3/4" OD iron pipe found; 

thence South 76 degrees 07 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 
86.24 feet to a 3/4" OD iron pipe found; 

thence South 87 degrees 57 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 
99.70 feet to a 3/4" OD iron pipe found; 

thence South 0 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 1.00 
feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

thence North 89 degrees 58 minutes 40 seconds East a distance of 
64.70 feet to a 3/4" OD iron pipe found; 

thence North 89 degrees 58 minutes 40 seconds East a distance of 
278.77 feet to a PK nail set in the pavement of State Route 664 and 
passing a 5/8" iron pin set at a distance of 203.77 feet; 

thence with the pavement of State Route 664 South 8 degrees 51 
minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 15.14 feet to a PK nail set on the 
Fairfield - Hocking county line; 

thence leaving the pavement of State Route 664 and with said county 
line North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 1670.96 
feet to a 5/8" iron pin set at the Northwest corner of Fractional Lot 10 
of Section 4, Marion Township, Hocking County, passing a 5/8'' iron pin 
set at a distance of 75.00 feet and a 1/2" iron pin with 1-1/4" plastic 
ID cap labeled MPB-6803 found at a distance of 408.62 feet; 

thence leaving said county line and going into Hocking County South 
O degrees 24 minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 1324.11 feet to a nail 
found in a stone pile and passing a 1/2" iron pin with 1-1/4" plastic ID 
cap labeled MPB-6803 found at a distance of 968.75 feet; 

thence South O degrees 38 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 
16.50 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

thence South 72 degrees 39 minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 
195.76 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

thence South 69 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 
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365.28 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 
thence North 85 degrees 59 minutes 10 seconds West a distance of 

64.80 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found; 
thence South 33 degrees 37 minutes 40 seconds West a distance of 

355.88 to a 5/8" iron pin with 1-1/4" plastic ID cap labeled Tobin­
McFarland found; 

thence North 83 degrees 15 minutes 50 seconds West a distance of 
38.93 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set and passing a 5/8" iron pin with 1-1/4" 
plastic ID cap labeled Tobin-McFarland found at a distance of 38.69 feet; 

thence North 0 degrees 22 minutes 00 seconds East a distance of 
365.96 feet to a 1/2" iron pin with 1-1/4'' plastic ID cap labeled MPB-
6803 found; 

thence North O degrees 27 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 
270.70 feet to a 1/2" iron pin with 1-1/4" plastic ID cap labeled MPB-
6803 found; 

thence North 0 degrees 22 minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 
915.72 feet to a 1/2 11 iron pin with 1-1/4 11 plastic ID cap labeled MPB-
6803 found and passing a 1/2" iron pin with 1-1/4 11 plastic ID cap labeled 
MPB-6803 found offset 2.22 feet East of line at a distance of 535.45 
feet; 

thence North 0 degrees 26 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 
263.91 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set on the Fairfield - Hocking County line 
at the Northeast corner of the East 'half of the Northwest quarter of 
Section 4, Marion Township, Hocking County; 

thence with said county line South 89 degrees 51 minutes 00 seconds 
East a distance of 702.12 feet to the point of beginning containing 33.11 
acres more or less, with 4.43 acres more or less being in Fairfield 
County and 28.68 acres more or less being in Hocking County. This survey 
is subject to the public easement of said State Route 664 and any private 
easements of record. 

The above 33.11 acre survey is intended to describe all of the three 
tracts less exceptions as deeded to William and Brenda Wolfe, deed 
references Volume OR 58, Page 893, Hocking County Recorder's Office and 
Volume 637, Page 954, Fairfield County Recorder's Office. This survey 
was based upon information obtained from tax maps, deed descriptions, 
previous surveys, existing monumentation, and an existing public road. 
The reference bearing for this survey is the North line of Fractional Lot 
10, Marion Township, Hocking County, as North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 
seconds West. All iron pins set by this survey are capped by a 1-1/4" 
plastic identification cap labeled LPG-6344. The above described 
property was surveyed by Larry P. Gerstner, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 
6344, on July 18, 1995. 

Approved · Ma!hP.matically 
Hocking County Engineer's office ... 

By f1 ~ Oat~ 7"' Z J ~'f > 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR DON SHAHAN 

TRACT "A" 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 200, Pg. 85, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in Frac. Lot No. 10 of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hocking 

Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a 10" sassafras tree found on the NE corner of Sec. 4; 

Thence, with the east line of said section, S 0° 01' 20" E a distance of 574.06 ft. 

to a point; 

Thence, leaving said east line and with a series of new lines the following three 

(3) courses: 

1) N 78° 36' 45" W, passing an iron pin set at 17.86 ft., going a total distance 

of 635.00 ft. to an iron pin set; 

2) S 9° 55' 41" W a distance of 430.05 ft. to an iron pin set; 

3) S 84° 40'-56" W a distance of 1192.70 ft. to an iron pin set on the west line 

of said Frac. Lot No. 10; 

Thence, with said west line, North a distance of 968.75 ft. to an iron pin set on 

the NW corner of said Frac. Lot No. 10; 

Thence, with the north line of said Sec. 4, N 89° 34' 19" E a distance of 1884.04 

ft. to the place of beginning, containing 33.414 acres, more or less, and being subject 

to the right-of-way of St. Rt. 664 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the west line of Frac. Lot No. 10 as running due 

north & south. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2" X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on July 31, 1987. 

App~oved · Mathem;Jtically 
eking County £r.gineer's office 

1--~'---DJte 6-f e7 
Michael P. Berry 



DESCRIP'l'IQN QF SPgYEY -;FQR DON $BARAN 

TRACT "B'' 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 200, Pg. 85, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in Frac. Lot No. 10 of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T~l5N, R-17W, Hocking 

Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the east line of Sec. 4, said point being referenced by a 

10" sassafras tree found on the NE corner of said section which bears N 0° 01' 20" W a 

distance of 574.06 ft.; 

Thence, continuing with said east section line, S 0° 01' 20 11 E a distance of 233.38 

ft. to a point; 

Thence, leaving said east line, S 84° 40' 56" W, passing an iron pin set at 21.38 

ft., going a total distance of 699.75 ft. to an iron pin set; 

Thence, N 9° 55' 41" E a distance of 430.05 ft. to an iron pin set; 

Thence, S 78° 36' 45 11 E, passing an iron pin set at 617.14 ft., going a total 

distance of 635.00 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 5.000 acres, more or less, 

and being subject to the right-of-way of St. Rt. 664 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the west line of Frac. Lot No. 10 as running due 

north & south. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2" X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on July 31, 1987. 

App:oved. Methern2ticc\l:t 
Hocking County Er,[;ine~· :> r;:-. 

By I6,... ~H D~tofr.:ffl 



DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR DON SHAHAN 

TRACT "C" 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol, 200, Pg. 85, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in Frac. Lot No. 10 of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hocking 

Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a stone monument found on the SW corner of said Frac. Lot No. 10; 

Thence, with the west line of said Frac. Lot, North a distance of 355.54 ft. to an 

iron pin set; 

Thence, leaving said west line, N 84° 40' 56" E, passing iron pins set at 1192.70 

ft. and 1871.07 ft., going a total distance of 1892.45 ft. to a point on the east line 

of said Sec. 4; 

Thence, with said east section line, S o0 01' 20" Ea distance of 516.85 ft. to a 

point; 
~ 

Thence, leaving said east line and with the south line of Frac. Lot No. 10, S 89° 

34' 19" W, passing an iron pin set at 17.53 ft., going a total of 1884.56 ft. to the 

place of beginning, containing 18,870 acres, more or less, and being subject to the 

right-of-way of St. Rt. 664 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the west line of Frac. Lot No. 10 as running due 

north & South. 

All iron pins described as being set are 1/2" X 30" with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on July 31, 1987. 

Ar;voved · M3thenBlically 
Ho \ing Count:1 Engineer's offiCf.; 

By d _0Jtc 8-<f'87 Michael P. Berry 



DESCRIPTION OF EASEMENT TO BE RETAINED BY GRANTOR 

Being a 30.0 ft. wide easement for the purpose of ingress & egress across a portion 

of a tract described in Vol. 200, Pg. 85, Hocking Co. Deed Records, situated in Frac. Lot 

No. 10 of Sec. 4, Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hocking Co., Ohio. 

The centerline of said easement is described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the center of an existing roadway, said point being 

referenced by the NW corner of the previously described 5.000 acre tract which bears 

N 730 36' 45" W a distance of 170.06 ft.; 

Thence, with the center of said roadway the following five (5) courses: 

1) s 48° 36' 00" E a distance of 54.78 ft. to a point; 

2) s 69° 17' 11" E a distance of 52.18 ft. to a point; 

3) N 89° 11' 51" E a distance of 64.37 ft. to a point; 

4) s 79° 12' 46" E a distance of 43.11 ft. to a point; 

5) s 77° 26' 04" E a distance of 265.56 ft. to a point of termination in the center 

of St. Rt. 664. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on July 31, 1987. 

A~p:oved-~ 

Hocking Count; En~ine(!r's office 
By Ff.:J fl- Dato f3~ 4-8) 

/0 JJ,Qph, 
Michael P. Berry ft 



BEING A PART OF FRACTIONAL LOT NO. 2 OF SECTION 4 MARION TOWNSHIP, T-15N, R-17W, HOCKING COUNTY, 
OHIO. 
NOTE: CITED BEARINGS WERE ROTATED TO FIT MONUMENTS FOUND ON PREVIOUS SURVEYS AND ARE FOR THE DETERMINATION OF ANGLES ONLY. 

REFERENCES: 
COUNY TAX PLATS 
SURVEYS OF RECORD 

DEEDS (AS NOTED) 

-- -- --!f:--
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0 = 5/8" X JO" IRON PIN(SET} W/ 1-1/4" PLASTIC 
ID CAP STAMPED "M.P.B S-6803" 

EB = 1/2" IRON PIN (PREV. SET} w/ 1" PLASTIC 
ID CAP STAMPED "MPB S-6803" 

• = 5/8" IRON PIN (FD.) 

x- -x- -x = FENCE LINE 

SOUTHEAST CORNER 30.2013 Ac. TRACT 
0.R. 519, PG. 001 

PLAT PREPARED FROM SURVEY MADE 
ON MARCH 6, 2014, BY: Michael P. Berry 

OHIO REGISTERED (SQBiiic}R No. 6803 



DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR THE HIDE-A-WAY IDLLS CLUB 

Being a part of the tract ofland described in Vol. 519, Pg. 001, Hocking Co. Official 
Records, situated in Frac. Lot no. 2 of Sec. 4 Marion Twp., T-15N, R-17W, Hocking Co., Ohio, 
and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the center of Twp. Rd. No. 90 (Sheets Rd), said point being the 
southeasterly comer of the 30-.2tH3 Ac. tract described in 0.R. 519", Pg. 001; 

Thence, with the south line of said tract, S 73 degrees 21' 07" W, passing an iron pin set at 
20.00 ft., going a total distance of 408.62 ft. to a Yl'' iron pin previously set; 

Thence with new lines the following five (5) courses: 
1) N 55 degrees 38' 12" W a distance of 633.27 ft. to an iron pin set;· 
2) N 10 degrees 49' 44" W a distance of 98.99 ft. to an iron pin set; 
3) N 43 degrees 43' l l" E a distance of 301.67 ft. to an iron pin set; 
4) S 51 degrees 17' 46" E a distance of 539.54 ft. to an iron pin set; 
5) N 19 degrees 52' 05" Ea distance of 20-7.54 ft. to an iron pin set on the 

southwesterly line of the 7.992 Ac. tract described in 0.R. Vol. 468, Pg. 591; 
Thence, with said southwesterly line, S 58 degrees 05' 56'' E a distance of 87.42 ft. to a 5/8" 

iron pin found on the southern-most comer of said 7.992 Ac. tract; 
Thence with the easterly line of present 30.2013 Ac. parent tract and partly within the right­

of-way of Twp. Rd. No. 90, S 23 degrees 20' 59" Ea distance of 400.00 ft. to the place of 
beginning, containing 7.3854 acres, more or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of Twp. 
Rd. No. 90 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings were rotated to fit monuments found on previous surveys and are for the 
determination of angles only. 

All iron pins described as being set are 5/8" X 30''" with a I ~·.-plastic I.D. cap stamped 
"M.P.B. S-6803". 

AU W' iron pins described as being previously set are Yz" X 30" with a r' plastic l.D. cap 
stamped "M.P.B. S-6803". 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, Ohio 
Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on March 6, 2014. 
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DESCRIPTION OF 20.0 FT. WIDE EASEMENT 

Being a 20.0 ft. wide easement for the purpose of ingress and egress across part of the 
previously described 7.3854 Ac. tract, situated in Frac. Lot No. 2 of Sec. 4 Marion Twp., T-15N, 
R-17W, Hocking Co., Ohio. The centerline of said easement is described as follows; 

Beginning at a point in an existing private roadway from which the southeasterly comer of 
the 30.2013 Ac. tract described in O.R. Vol. 519, Pg. 001, bears S 10 degrees 49' 44' Ea 
distance of 10.00 ft., S 55 degrees 38' 12" Ea distance of 633.27 ft., and N 73 degrees 21' 07" E 
a distance of 408.62 ft.; 

Thence with the centerline of said roadway the following ten (10) courses: 
1) N 81degrees04' 42" Ea distance of 19.17 ft. to a point; 
2) S 59 degrees 50' 53" Ea distance of25.77 ft. to a point; 
3) S 77 degrees 58' 29" Ea distance of 33.79 ft. to a point; 
4) N 89 degrees 39' 15" Ea distance of 82.93 ft. to a point; 
5) N 82 degrees 46' l T' E a distance of 40.36 ft. to a point; 
6) N 69 degrees 44' 50" Ea distance of 39.74 ft. to a point; 
7) N 52 degrees 20' 4Y' Ea distance of 56.76 ft. to a point; 
8) N 29 degrees 02' 21" Ea distance of39.62 ft. to a point; 
9) N 25 degrees 42' 09'' E a distance of 92.24 ft. to a point; 
10) N 16 degrees 16' 53" Ea distance of27.84 ft. to a point of termination on the 

northerly boundary of the previously cited 7.3854 Ac. tract. 
The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, Ohio 

Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on March 6, 2014. 
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